DRAFT DECISION
Ausgrid
Distribution determination

2019 to 2024

Attachment 15 — Alternative
control services

November 2018

AUSTRALIAN
S— ENERGY
REGULATOR




© Commonwealth of Australia 2018

This work is copyright. In addition to any use permitted under the Copyright Act 1968,
all material contained within this work is provided under a Creative Commons
Attributions 3.0 Australia licence, with the exception of:

e the Commonwealth Coat of Arms
e the ACCC and AER logos

¢ any illustration, diagram, photograph or graphic over which the Australian
Competition and Consumer Commission does not hold copyright, but which may be
part of or contained within this publication. The details of the relevant licence
conditions are available on the Creative Commons website, as is the full legal code
for the CC BY 3.0 AU licence.

Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the
Director, Corporate Communications,

Australian Competition and Consumer Commission,

GPO Box 3131,

Canberra ACT 2601

or publishing.unit@accc.gov.au.

Inquiries about this publication should be addressed to:

Australian Energy Regulator
GPO Box 520
Melbourne Vic 3001

Tel: 1300 585165

Email: AERInquiry@aer.qgov.au

15-1 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24


mailto:AERInquiry@aer.gov.au

Note

This attachment forms part of the AER's draft decision on the distribution determination
that will apply to Ausgrid for the 2019-24 regulatory control period. It should be read
with all other parts of the draft decision.

The draft decision includes the following attachments:
Overview

Attachment 1 — Annual revenue requirement

Attachment 2 — Regulatory asset base

Attachment 3 — Rate of return

Attachment 4 — Regulatory depreciation

Attachment 5 — Capital expenditure

Attachment 6 — Operating expenditure

Attachment 7 — Corporate income tax

Attachment 8 — Efficiency benefit sharing scheme
Attachment 9 — Capital expenditure sharing scheme
Attachment 10 — Service target performance incentive scheme
Attachment 11 — Demand management incentive scheme
Attachment 12 — Classification of services

Attachment 13 — Control mechanism

Attachment 14 — Pass through events

Attachment 15 — Alternative control services

Attachment 16 — Negotiated services framework and criteria
Attachment 17 — Connection policy

Attachment 18 — Tariff structure statement

15-2 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Contents

N[0 PSPPI 15-2

(7o) o] 1] o] £SO 15-3

Shortened fOIMS .o 15-4

15 Alternative CONLrol SEIVICES ... 15-5

151  Draft dECISION e e eeeaeees 15-5

15.2  AUSgrid's Proposal .....ccouoeeiiiiiiii e 15-5

15.3  ASSesSSmMeNnt apProaCh ..........uueeeeeeiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 15-7

15.4  Ancillary NetwWork SErviCes..........uuuuuuuerueerierriiriiiieeeieieeeenenenene 15-8

15.4.1 Ancillary network services—Dralft decision............ccccccccoeviunnnnne. 15-9

15.4.2 Ancillary network services—Reasons for draft decision........... 15-12

15,5  Public LIgNting ....ueeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 15-20

15.5.1 Public lighting—Draft decision.............ccccevviiiiiii i, 15-20

15.5.2 Public lighting—Reasons for draft decision ...............ccccccuvennnee 15-21

15.6  MeteriNg SEIVICES ...uiiiiiiiii ettt e e 15-24

15.6.1 Metering services—Draft decCiSioN...........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieennn 15-24

15.6.2 Metering services—Reasons for draft decision........................ 15-26

A Ancillary network ServiCes priCeS......cccocvviiiiiiiiii 15-33

B Public lighting PriCes ... e 15-42

C  Metering SEIVICES PrICES ..ccuuuiiiiiiiiiieeeeeie e e e e e e e e e 15-49

D Additional information from Ausgrid in relation to its consolidation of

N N1 P 15-50
15-3 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Shortened forms

Shortened form

Extended form

AER Australian Energy Regulator

capex capital expenditure

CCP/CCP10 Consumer Challenge Panel (sub-panel 10)
CPI consumer price index

distributor distribution network service provider
EBSS efficiency benefit sharing scheme

NEL national electricity law

NEM national electricity market

NEO national electricity objective

NER national electricity rules

NSP network service provider

opex operating expenditure

PPI partial performance indicators

PTRM post-tax revenue model

RAB regulatory asset base

RFM roll forward model

RIN regulatory information notice

WACC weighted average cost of capital

15-4 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



15 Alternative control services

This attachment sets out the Australian Energy Regulator's draft decision on Ausgrid's
alternative control services: ancillary network services, metering and public lighting.

Alternative control services are customer specific or customer requested services and
so the full cost of the service is attributed to that particular customer. We set service
specific prices to provide a reasonable opportunity to enable the distributor to recover
the efficient cost of each service from customers using that service. This is in contrast
to standard control services where costs are spread across the general network
customer base.

Alternative control services represent around 8.8 per cent of Ausgrid's total regulated
revenue.!

15.1 Draft decision

Our draft decision is to classify ancillary network services, public lighting and metering
as alternative control services, as set out in our final Framework and Approach. Our
draft decision also maintains our position from our final Framework and Approach to
apply caps on the prices of individual services in the next regulatory control period to
all alternative control services. We consider capping individual services prices
promotes cost reflective pricing which outweighs any detriment from increased
administration costs.

Our draft decision is to not accept some elements of Ausgrid's proposed charges for
ancillary network services, public lighting and metering where the proposed fees
exceed the efficient cost of providing the services.

The detail of our draft decision is set out in the following sections:
e Section 15.4 - Ancillary Network Services

e Section 15.5 - Public Lighting

e Section 15.6 - Metering.

15.2 Ausgrid's Proposal

We received separate proposals from Ausgrid for ancillary network services, public
lighting and metering.

Ausgrid adopted our final Framework and Approach service classifications, with Type 5
and 6 metering and ancillary network services proposed to be classified alternative
control services. Ausgrid proposed specific prices for each of these services. Also
consistent with our Final Framework and Approach, Ausgrid proposed to reclassify its

t Estimate drawn from Ausgrid's regulatory proposal.

15-5 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Type 7 metering (for public lighting) as standard control—it is currently classified as
alternative control. Ausgrid proposed to retain the current alternative control
classification for its public lighting services.

Ausgrid also accepted our final Framework and Approach price cap control mechanism
for alternative control services.

Ancillary network services

For ancillary network services Ausgrid proposed to adopt fees we approved for the
current regulatory period and roll those forward by adjusting for actual CPI and labour
cost changes.? For fee based services that are new or where we changed the fee for
the current regulatory period, Ausgrid based charges on the raw labour rates we
approved for the current period, rolled those forward using CPI and real labour cost
adjustments, then applied benchmark efficient on-cost and overhead rates from our
2015 final decision.®

Ausgrid also proposed to consolidate services to reduce the number of its ancillary
network services, impacting some charges.

Within fee-based services, Ausgrid proposed a security lighting model whereby new
customers pay a one-off installation cost and a monthly charge covering operation,
maintenance and replacement costs, plus electricity usage. These charges vary
depending on the level of illumination the customer requests.*

Ausgrid proposed labour rates for quoted services which it considers are efficient as
they are based on the labour rates we approved for the current regulatory period.
These are the same as those used for its fee based services. However, Ausgrid
proposed a new labour rate for an ‘engineering manager'—applicable to only a small
number of services.

Public lighting

For public lighting services, Ausgrid proposed:

e torollout 125,000 LED:® luminaires, of which 65,000 would be installed during the
2019-24 period

e public lighting price increases would be limited to CPI¢
e to replace all mercury vapour lamps with LED technology

e a cost built up pricing approach for each of public lighting components such as
lamp, luminaire, support structure, bracket and connection.

Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, p. 4.
Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, p. 5.
Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, p. 10.
Light Emitting Diode

Ausgrid proposal Attachment 8.07, p.14

o o A W N

15-6 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Ausgrid is currently undertaking ongoing trials of smart controls following which it aims
to implement these on its public lighting network.

Metering

For metering, Ausgrid did not propose capex expenditure during the 2019-24
regulatory control period on new meters, due to no longer being responsible for meter
provision. However Ausgrid did propose $21.03 million ($real 2018-19) for other
metering assets. It also proposed that, while its meter operating costs will decrease
during the 2019-24 regulatory control period, they will increase on a per customer
basis due to diseconomies of scale.” In respect of metering charges, Ausgrid proposed
a 14 per cent reduction in the first year of the 2019-24 regulatory control period.®

15.3 Assessment approach

The National Electricity Rules (NER) afford more discretion for determining the control
mechanism for alternative control services than those set out for standard control
services. For example, there is no requirement to establish a full building block model
to set the revenue to be earned from the services as there is for standard control
services. The control mechanism may be either a control on the price of the service, or
the revenue to be earned from the service, or both. As a general principle we attempt
to regulate alternative control services in a lighter handed manner than standard
control services.

Our determination must state the basis of the control mechanism to apply to alternative
control services.® Our decision on the form of control mechanism for alternative control
services must be in accordance with our Framework and Approach. The formulae that
give effect to the form of control must be as set out in the Framework and Approach
unless we consider that unforeseen circumstances justify a departure.

In deciding on a control mechanism for alternative control services, we must have
regard to potential competition in the relevant market, administrative costs, applicable
regulatory arrangements, consistency between regulatory arrangements, and any
other relevant factor.X® The control mechanism for alternative control services may use
elements of the building block model for standard control services but there is no
requirement to apply the building block model exactly as it is set out in Part C of the
NER.

The different regulatory requirements for alternative control services compared to
standard control services recognise their different characteristics. Standard control
services are central to electricity supply and are relied on by all customers. In contrast,

7 Ausgrid, Attachment 8.01 — Ausgrid's Metering Services, April 2018, p. 7-8

Ausgrid, Response to AER Information Request #040 , 26 August 2018, Ausgrid - IR040 - Metering pricing model -
Price analysis - 20180824 - PUBLIC.xlsm

® NER,cl. 6.2.6(b).

1 NER, cl. 6.2.5(d).

15-7 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



alternative control services tend to be customer specific. Accordingly our approach to
assessing alternative control services is different to that of standard control services.

For ancillary network services we undertook a bottom up cost assessment. Labour
costs are the major input in the cost build-up of prices for ancillary network services.
Therefore, our assessment focusses on comparing Ausgrid's proposed labour rates
against maximum total labour rates which we consider efficient.

Where Ausgrid's proposed labour rates exceed our maximum efficient labour rates we
apply our maximum efficient labour rates to determine prices. We undertook this for
both fee-based and quoted services as the labour rates proposed by Ausgrid are the
same for both sets of ancillary network services. Section 15.4.2 discusses our
maximum total labour rates.

We also assess the proposed times taken to perform the service as well as the
escalators applied by Ausgrid as these are also cost inputs which determine the final
price for some services. Our assessment of these inputs is informed by benchmarking
against inputs applied by other distributors and based on the recommendations of our
consultant Marsden Jacob Associates (Marsden Jacob).

For public lighting, we assessed Ausgrid's proposal by analysing its public lighting
model, studying historical data, and by benchmarking proposed costs against other
NEM distributors and against independent data and information. In particular we
assessed proposed labour rates, luminaire failure rates, overheads and input
assumptions used to derive charges. We also relied on recommendations of Marsden
Jacob. We have considered issues raised by stakeholders in their submissions and
incorporated them into our determination.

For metering, we maintain our final Framework and Approach position to apply price
caps for individual public lighting services as the form of control.

We assessed Ausgrid's metering proposal by analysing the metering Post-tax
Revenue Model, studying historic data and benchmarking costs against other NEM
distributors. In particular we assessed the opex costs on a category basis and how
these costs have trended over time. We have also relied on the recommendations of
Marsden Jacob for labour rates when assessing metering.

15.4 Ancillary network services

Ancillary network services are provided to individual customers on an 'as needs' basis
(e.g. relocating poles or temporary supply at a customer's request.). Ancillary network
services involve work on, or in relation to, parts of Ausgrid's distribution network.

For the purposes of this draft decision, we refer to the service groups 'fee based
services' and 'quoted services' collectively as a single group called ‘ancillary network
services'.

Prices for fee based services are predetermined based on the cost of providing the
service and the average time taken to perform it. These services tend to be
homogenous in nature and scope and can be costed in advance of supply with
reasonable certainty.

15-8 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



By comparison, prices for quoted services are based on quantities of labour and
materials with the quantities dependent on a particular task. Prices for quoted services
are determined at the time of a customer's enquiry and reflect the individual
requirements of the customer and service requested.

15.4.1 Ancillary network services—Draft decision

Service classification - Ancillary network services

Our draft decision is to classify ancillary network services as alternative control
services. This is consistent with our final Framework and Approach and Ausgrid's
proposed classification of ancillary network services.!!

Form of control - Ancillary network services

Our draft decision is to apply a price cap form of control for fee based and quoted
services. This is consistent with our final Framework and Approach and Ausgrid's
proposed form of control for fee based services.? Under a price cap form of control,
we set a schedule of prices for the first year of the regulatory period, 2019-20. For
2020-21 and subsequent years the prices for fee based services are determined by
adjusting the previous year's prices by the formula set out in Attachment 13 — Control
mechanism.

Consistent with previous decisions, we have also applied a labour escalator as the
X Factor. Our proposed X Factors in this draft decision are set out in Appendix A.

Fee based and quoted services - Ancillary network services

Our draft decision is to accept some elements of Ausgrid's proposal for ancillary
network services. This includes the proposed new services, consolidation and
rationalisation of services, introduction of an engineering manager labour rate and the
pricing approach to security lights. We also accept Ausgrid's proposed overtime charge
of 175 per cent.

We do not accept most of the labour rates in Ausgrid's ancillary network services
proposal (which are used for both quoted and fee based services) and instead apply
the maximum recommended by our consultant which we consider to be efficient (see
Table 15-1 below). While we accept Ausgrid's rationale for its proposed ‘engineering
manager' labour category, our draft decision is to substitute our labour rate based on
Marsden Jacob's methodology.

1 AER, Framework and approach Ausgrid, Endeavour and Essential Energy Regulatory control period commencing

1 July 2019, July 2017, p. 11.

AER, Framework and approach Ausgrid, Endeavour and Essential Energy Regulatory control period commencing
1 July 2019, July 2017, p. 11.

Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 4.06 - Control mechanisms for SCS and ACS - April 2018 -
PUBLIC, pp. 9-10.

12

15-9 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



For fee-based services, application of our substitute labour rates results in different
fees to those proposed by Ausgrid. For quoted services, these labour rates are
maximum rates (which include on-costs and overheads) that Ausgrid should apply for
the calculation of charges for ancillary network services offered on a quotation basis.

Table 15-1 AER draft decision - hourly labour rates (incl. on-costs and
overheads, $2019-20)

AER draft decision - maximum
total hourly rate (base plus on-
costs plus overheads) escalated

Ausgrid proposed total hourly
rate (base plus on-costs plus
overheads) - 2019-20*

Ausgrid/AER

labour category

to 2019-20
Admin (R1) $103.24 $103.24
Technical Specialist $165.55 $157.11
(R2)
Engineer/Senior $205.78 $196.39
Engineering officer
(R3)
Field worker (R4) $155.10 $151.40
Senior Engineer (R5) $244.55 $216.02
Engineering Manager $288.36 $261.74
Note: Ausgrid and AER labour categories are the same, except Ausgrid includes an additional ‘engineering

manager' labour category.

1 Ausgrid's proposed labour rates in its regulatory proposal were for 2018-19. They have been inflated to
2019-20 using the inflators Ausgrid included in its models.

Source:  Ausgrid, Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services; Ausgrid alternative control services models;
Marsden Jacob Associates, Review of Alternative Control Services - Advice to Australian Energy Regulator -
PUBLIC version, September 2018; AER analysis.

Consolidation and changes to services

Ausgrid proposed to rationalise and consolidate connection related ANS fees to
improve the transparency and ease of understanding of its services.*®* While we are
generally supportive of simplifying fee structures to make it easier for consumers to
understand them, Ausgrid's initial proposal was unclear on some details. In response
to our information requests Ausgrid provided a mapping of its proposed services to
current services, in addition to bill impacts for stylised projects. Some of this additional
information is set out in Appendix D below to assist stakeholders in responding to our
draft decision.

B Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, p. 3.

15-10 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Our draft decision is to accept Ausgrid's proposed consolidation and rationalisation of
services as outlined in Appendix D.

Ausgrid also introduced a number of new services due to the revised service
classification, to provide additional granularity to existing services and where charging
arrangements were previously in connection policy. Ausgrid submitted it introduced
services consistent with our Framework and Approach, to improve transparency and
clarity, and where they are in the NERL but are not formally an ANS in 2014-19.x

As part of this introduction of new services we note Ausgrid changed its charges for the
authorisation and reauthorisation of ASPs. For Level 1 and Level 2 ASPs, Ausgrid
submitted that existing fees are not granular enough to allow Ausgrid to charge ASPs
the most cost reflective fee for the service charged and that the new structure will allow
charges to be applied more appropriately. Ausgrid submitted that some individual
ASP1s may receive a net decrease in fees. Ausgrid also introduced a biennial
authorisation/reauthorisation fee for ASP3 which it has submitted will provide it a
mechanism to monitor and control secure access to its network infrastructure.

We accept the introduction of these new services (set out in Appendix A) as being
consistent with our final Framework & Approach.

Fee-based services - Security Lights

For security light services, Ausgrid proposed a monthly charge based on the amount of
illumination requested by the customer. This charge covers both the capital and
non-capital components, with the capital component being fully recovered after two
years and the monthly charge subsequently only recovering the non-capital
components. This non-capital component includes a charge for estimated electricity
usage. Ausgrid also proposed a one-off installation charge that is common to all new
security lighting.1®

Our draft decision is to accept the proposed charges for security lighting (both monthly
charges and installation charges) that were clarified by Ausgrid through our information
requests.

New Services

Ausgrid proposed that if new services arose during the control period and fell within
one of the existing services then:

"In such cases, Ausgrid proposes to adopt the same (a) control
mechanism for the existing service group —i.e. a cap on price; (b) the
same control formulae as stated above and (c) the same pricing

14 Ausgrid, Response to information request #051 ANS - new services and changes to ASP charging - 20180924 -

PUBLIC, October 2018.

Ausgrid, Response to information request #051 ANS - new services and changes to ASP charging - 20180924 -
PUBLIC, October 2018.

Ausgrid, Response to information request #040 - ACS - Security Lighting, Engineering Manager, Metering -
20180816 - PUBLIC, August 2018.

15

16

15-11 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



approach established and approved by the AER for the service
grouping."%’

We do not accept Ausgrid's proposal, primarily around its proposed approach to
pricing. We consider that if new services arise in the period and are classified as
Alternative Control Services based, they should be priced as a quoted service until the
next regulatory period. This price should be disclosed through the Annual Pricing
regulatory process.

We do not consider that the same service group pricing approach can be taken as this
would mean that a fixed fee could be developed, which the AER is not able to properly
consider within a regulatory period. By treating new services as quoted services,
customers have the security of AER determined quoted service hourly fees being
applicable. As set out in Attachment 13 — Control mechanism, we expect quoted
services to be provided and priced according to good industry practice.

15.4.2 Ancillary network services—Reasons for draft decision

For ancillary network services we consider it important to review the key inputs in
determining the price for the service:

e underlying labour rates
¢ time taken to perform the service
e any material and vehicle costs associated with providing the service

e overheads.

In considering the above inputs we had regard to maximum reasonable benchmarks
developed by our consultant Marsden Jacob which we consider are efficient.

By inputting the maximum benchmarks for labour rates, vehicle costs and times taken
to perform services, as developed by Marsden Jacob, we were able to assess
Ausgrid's proposed charges for fee based services against a maximum efficient
charge.

17 Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 4.06 - Control mechanisms for SCS and ACS - April 2018 -
PUBLIC, pp. 10-11.

15-12 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Figure 15-1 Summary of Marsden Jacob's report to the AER - Review of
Alternative Control Services

We engaged Marsden Jacob to provide advice in relation to estimates of reasonable
maximum total labour rates for the DNSPs currently undergoing resets as well as
benchmarking of certain fee-based services. Marsden Jacob also provided advice on
public lighting and metering input costs.

Marsden Jacob found that although each of the distributors reviewed used different
category names and descriptions, the types of labour used to deliver ancillary network
services broadly fell into the following five categories:

administration
technical services
engineers

field workers and

senior engineers.!

Using these categories Marsden Jacob developed benchmark labour rates based on
Hays 2017 Energy sector and office support salary data against which the efficiency of
the proposed labour rates could be assessed.

In assessing the reasonableness of proposed labour rates, Marsden Jacob ‘normalised’
the rates provided by each business and separated them into ‘raw’ labour rates, on-
costs and overheads.>

Raw labour costs — based on the Hays salary data and the figures used included a
8.5 per cent escalator.?

On-costs — to cover both basic leave entitlements and standard on-costs*

Overheads — to cover all additional costs. Overall Marsden Jacob recommended a
maximum overhead rate of 61 per cent Marsden Jacob also accepted the inclusion
of an explicit profit margin, however where these are identified this allocation had
been benchmarked within the overall overhead allowance.®

Based on its study, Marsden Jacob recommended the maximum reasonable benchmark
labour rates as set out below. Marsden Jacob recommended that we apply these
maximum rates to any services it did not benchmark, to arrive at a maximum rate.

15-13 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Table 15-2 Maximum total hourly rates (base plus on-costs plus
overheads), $2018-19

Ausgrid Endeavour Essential Evoenergy® TasNetworks? Power
and
Water

Admin $102.26 $102.26 $102.26 $108.37 $90.36 $89.94

Technical  $153.39 $153.39 $153.39 $153.00 $144.56 $179.87
specialist

Engineer $191.74 $191.74 $191.74 $191.25 $168.65 $167.88

Field $147.83 $147.83 $147.83 $147.50 $140.45 $169.89
Worker?

Senior $210.91 $210.91 $210.91 $210.37 $198.75 $203.86
Engineer

Source:  Marsden Jacob Associates, Review of Alternative Control Services - Advice to Australian Energy Regulator -
PUBLIC version, September 2018, Tables 5 and 7, pp. 8, 10.

Notes: ! For Evoenergy, Marsden Jacob applied Sydney rates for all labour categories except for Administration as
Hays only reports Administration rates for Canberra.
2 For TasNetworks, Marsden Jacob used the lowest rate for Sydney, Canberra and Darwin for Administration
and lower of Sydney and Darwin for other staff as there are no Hays figures for Tasmania. Marsden Jacob
has applied the lowest rate as Tasmania has the lowest Average Weekly Earnings rates of any capital city in
Australia.

3 Field worker rate includes an allowance of $20 for a vehicle as an additional overhead.

The maximum hourly rates include the highest of the Hays salary rates for each labour
category. Marsden Jacob noted that while these are reasonable maximum rates, more
efficient rates may be gained by reference to a different point in the Hays salary bands.
For our next distribution determination for these distributors, Marsden Jacob
recommended the AER consider whether it is appropriate to reduce the maximum rates
to reflect efficiency frontier benchmarks rather than the highest of the Hays rates for
each labour category.® We note Marsden Jacob's recommendation in the context of
future determinations. For the purposes of this draft decision we consider the maximum
reasonable rates provided by Marsden Jacob should be considered efficient for our
purposes.

References:
1. Marsden Jacob Associates, Review of Alternative Control Services - Advice to Australian Energy Regulator -
PUBLIC version, September 2018, p. 3.
2. lbid., p.3.
Ibid., p.4.
Ibid., pp.5-6.
Ibid., pp.7-8.
Ibid., p. 8.

15-14 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24




Regulatory treatment of overheads and cost allocation

In its discussion of maximum overhead rates, Marsden Jacob noted capping the
overhead rate may have unintended consequences for the broader cost allocation
method.*8

We reviewed the objectives of our Cost Allocation Guideline.*® A distributor's cost
allocation method sets out the principles and policies for attributing costs to, or
allocating costs between, the categories of distribution services a distributor provides.
Hence, in approving a distributor’s cost allocation method we approve the methodology
it uses to allocate costs. This does not equate to approving the costs.

The approval of actual costs is subject to applicable requirements set out in the NER.
Proper application of the cost allocation method does not indicate whether the
distributor's expenditure, including overheads, is at efficient levels or otherwise reflects
the requirements of the NER, having regard to the revenue and pricing principles and
the national electricity objective. By extension, proper application of the cost allocation
method does not indicate whether the resulting overhead rates represent efficient
levels.

Fee based and quoted services
To calculate charges for fee based services Ausgrid used a dual approach:

e For prices approved in our 2014-19 decision (or where we adjusted the cost by
less than 1 per cent) Ausgrid rolled forward the fees by adjusting them for inflation
and a labour escalation.

o For all other services Ausgrid used a cost build up approach, calculating charges
by multiplying the total labour rates by the time taken to perform the service for
each labour rate and adding materials if required. The labour rates Ausgrid used
were those we previously approved as efficient in our 2014—19 decision.

Ausgrid's rationale is that there will be stability in fees for its customers if it uses
previously approved fees and inputs that the AER has determined to be efficient.?°

We support the rationale behind Ausgrid's pricing approach of using inputs and
approaches that the AER has previously decided are efficient. This means that the
difference between what we consider are the efficient total labour rates (inclusive of
on-costs and overheads) and what Ausgrid has proposed are minimised. However
based on the Marsden Jacob recommendations we consider that most of Ausgrid's
proposed labour rates are higher than what we consider efficient (see below for a
discussion of the 'Engineering Manager' labour rate). This is because Marsden Jacob:

18 Marsden Jacob Associates, Review of Alternative Control Services - Advice to Australian Energy Regulator -
PUBLIC version, September 2018, p.8.

9 AER, Cost Allocation Guideline (Distribution), 2008.

2 Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, pp.
4-6.

15-15 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



¢ did not just roll forward the labour rates it recommended for our 2015 decision.
Instead they based their recommended labour rates on more recent salary data
(Hays 2017) as well as applying escalation factors to take into account low salary
movements, inflation and labour escalators.?

e applied a flat overhead rate of 61 per cent across all labour categories, with an
additional vehicle allowance for the field worker labour rate of $20 based on their
benchmarking. Ausgrid's proposal used overhead rates ranging from 50 per cent to
87 per cent based on our previous decision.??

We have therefore substituted our approved labour rates and escalators into Ausgrid's
models to generate a set of prices for 2019-20 and compared them to Ausgrid's
proposed 2019-20 charges.

Marsden Jacob also undertook benchmarking of the time taken for a number of
common services between the distributors it considered. Based on these
recommendations we have reduced the labour time Ausgrid has used in generating its
charges for the following services:

o Off-peak conversion
o Pillar/pole top disconnection completed

Marsden Jacob also suggested that an average overtime rate of around 1.75 times
would be acceptable. This is equal to Ausgrid's proposed overtime rate of 175 per cent
which we accept.

Engineering manager

Ausgrid proposed an additional labour rate ‘Engineering Manager’ which it argued is
needed to deliver services in relation to:

e provision of engineering consulting advice relating to Ausgrid's shared network

e assessment of an application to have materials or equipment added to Ausgrid's
approved materials list 2

Ausgrid submitted that the proposed labour rate is required to attract and keep staff
with the level of skill and experience required and that the need for such a highly
skilled staff member should be expected for a large electricity distributor.?* We note
that the volume of services that Ausgrid forecasts to use this labour rate for is low.

21 Marsden Jacob Associates, Review of Alternative Control Services - Advice to Australian Energy Regulator -
PUBLIC version, September 2018, p.4.

22 Marsden Jacob Associates, Review of Alternative Control Services - Advice to Australian Energy Regulator -
PUBLIC version, September 2018, pp.7-8.

Z  Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, pp. 6-
7; Ausgrid, Response to information request #040 - ACS - Security Lighting, Engineering Manager, Metering -
20180816 - PUBLIC, August 2018.

2 Ausgrid, Response to information request #040 - ACS - Security Lighting, Engineering Manager, Metering -
20180816 - PUBLIC, August 2018.

15-16 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Ausgrid submitted that it estimates the two relevant services will be provided around
25 times in a typical regulatory year.

While other distributors have not proposed an engineering manager, we accept
Ausgrid’s arguments around the need to retain senior engineers, for which a higher
salary rate is sometimes required. On that basis our draft decision is to accept usage
of an ‘Engineering Manager’ labour rate. We note Ausgrid applied an approach which it
considers is in line with Marsden Jacob’s recommendations for our 2014-19
determination.?® While we accept Ausgrid’s approach in principle, we recalculated the
proposed hourly rate using the approach in Marsden Jacob’s report for our 2019-24
determination substituting:

¢ calculation of the hourly rate

o choice of the high range salary rather than an average of the low and high range
salaries

e escalation to 2018-19

e an overhead rate of 61 per cent.

This leads to a lower labour rate than that proposed by Ausgrid.

Consolidation and changes to services affecting ASPs

While we understand Ausgrid's objective to improve the transparency of its fee
structure by consolidating services we were concerned that this would lead to a
significant increase in fees for some customers. For example Ausgrid has proposed
that some Design Certification services that currently have a fee of $320.43 should
now fall within a more general design certification service with a proposed fee of
$1,926.46.2° Similarly, while some current fees increased with the number of lots/poles
covered, Ausgrid's proposal is that these services are now charged at the same rate
regardless of size or based on a simple / complex differentiation.

We discussed these concerns with Ausgrid and asked them to provide potential bill
impacts for customers given that many projects involve numerous services. Ausgrid
generated a number of stylised projects showing that charges for some projects would
increase substantially. For example an underground urban residential subdivision
(vacant lots): 5 lots would increase from $1,521 to $3,524. However the charges for
other projects are expected to decrease, for example a rural overhead subdivision: 9
poles with substation is expected to decrease from $4,442 to $3,524 (see Appendix D).

Ausgrid submitted that its proposed charges were developed to be more cost reflective
of the effort involved in providing the service and to reduce cross subsidy between

% Ausgrid, Response to information request #040 - ACS - Security Lighting, Engineering Manager, Metering -
20180816 - PUBLIC, August 2018.

% Ausgrid, Response to information request #008 - Alternative Control Services - Ancillary Network Services,
July 2018.

15-17 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



services.?’ Ausgrid provided analysis showing that they were making significant losses
on administrative and design-related services. Its proposed charging approach aimed
at shifting from a granular charge based around development type to one that reflected
the 'effort’ involved in providing services and their technical complexity. We consider it
would be preferable for Ausgrid to have made these arguments in its initial proposal.
Nevertheless, we find this analysis has merit. We expect charges to customers to be
efficient to avoid cross-subsidy. In circumstances whereby Ausgrid is under-recovering
its costs for some services then other customers are financing subsidies through
charges for other services.

We also accept Ausgrid's argument that the changes described above should improve
transparency for Accredited Service Providers (ASPs) undertaking customer
connections. This may help to address concerns we have received from ASPs in
relation to Ausgrid's provision of ANS, including confidential and public submissions for
this regulatory proposal.?® We note while the AER is responsible for classifying
services and regulating the prices that Ausgrid charges for its contestable services we
cannot unilaterally introduce the concept of an ASP level 4 or impose timeliness
standards.?

We urge Ausgrid to ensure its charging practices are transparent to avoid unexpected
charges or bills to ASPs. Ausgrid should provide clear information on quoted services
including the types and amounts of labour so stakeholders may understand their bill.*°
We note Ausgrid advised that it can now better track hours charged against effort
expended on a per project basis for certain service areas and is planning to roll
improvements out to other service areas.

On balance, based on the discussion above, we accept Ausgrid's rationale for
consolidating its services, even though it will increase charges to some customers (but
reduce charges to others). While we do not make any conclusions on particular
complaints, we encourage Ausgrid to ensure that it charges its services in line with
their public descriptions and that fixed fees for complex services are not imposed as a
default on all services of that type. We note some complaints have referred to Ausgrid
charges being applied in a blanket form, despite public descriptions indicating that they
are not mandatory.3!

27 Ausgrid, Response to information request #031 - Consolidation of Ancillary Network Services, Appendix A -
Worked examples/scenarios - Proposed fees/service consolidation, July 2018.

% power Design and Energy Projects Pty Ltd, Australian Energy Regulator 2019-2024 regulatory period submission -
ancillary network services, August 2018.

% power Design and Energy Projects Pty Ltd, Australian Energy Regulator 2019-2024 regulatory period submission -
ancillary network services, August 2018.

% For example, Power Design and Energy Projects' submission puts forward that Ausgrid has described its
administrative services in such a way that it can charge an engineering rate rather than the lower administrative
rate (see page 4).

81 See Power and Design's submission pages 40 and 41 in relation to the connection/relocation process facilitation
quoted charge.

15-18 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Fee-based services - Security Lights

Security lighting (nightwatch lighting) is now treated as an ancillary network service to
avoid having the service ring-fenced from the regulated distributed network services (it
was previously unregulated). Ausgrid proposed a security lighting model which will see
new customers pay a one-off installation cost and a monthly rental charge which
covers the costs of operating, maintaining and replacing the asset, as well as electricity
usage. These charges vary depending on the level of illumination the customer
requests.? These charges will apply to new contracts from 1 July 2019 with existing
customers grandfathered.

We compared the security lighting proposals provided by the three NSW DNSPs. 3
While the models differed substantially in respect of proposed capital recovery periods,
our analysis of capital costs for the comparable security lighting service showed similar
proposed charges.

Ausgrid's proposed monthly charges incorporated recovery of the capital component of
their service within a two year period. We were initially concerned that proposed
charges did not reduce once capital recovery was complete, however Ausgrid clarified
that charges would reduce once capital recovery was complete and provided a set of
monthly charges that would apply once this occurred.3

A comparison of the monthly charges between Ausgrid and Endeavour, once capital
expenditure is paid out or removed, shows that the charges are broadly consistent.

Table 15-3 Comparison of proposed monthly charges for security lighting,
excluding capital expenditure

Light size Ausgrid Endeavour
Proposed monthly Proposed monthly
Installation cost charge (post 2 Installation cost* charge (maintenance
years) component only)
250W $400 $46.56 $300 $50.79
400W $400 $60.24 $300 $61.71
1000W $400 $118.93 $300 $109.43

Source: Ausgrid, Response to information request #040 - ACS - Security Lighting, Engineering Manager, Metering -
20180816 - PUBLIC, August 2018; Endeavour, NightWatch Model (Long Term) - Public; AER Analysis.
L Endeavour installation costs are taken from its long term model as we consider they are more comparable

as they are for contracts of a minimum of 24 months. All charges are excluding GST.

82 Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, p. 10.

% Essential Energy submitted that it expected to earn almost negligible revenue from the provision of these services
S0 a comparison to its inputs may be of limited benefit.

3 Ausgrid, Response to information request #040 - ACS - Security Lighting, Engineering Manager, Metering -
20180816 - PUBLIC, August 2018.

15-19 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Therefore the most significant difference between Ausgrid and Endeavour is in how
they are recovering their capital expenditure. Ausgrid is recovering over two years,
whereas Endeavour is recovering over one year for short-term customers (and
charging a significant installation charge) or five years for long-term customers.
Ausgrid (and Endeavour) submitted that they have no obligation to provide these
services, nor have customers been obliged to acquire them.=We also note that there
may be substitute services available for customers.

On this basis, given that Ausgrid and Endeavour are broadly comparable and
customers have some choice in procuring these services, we accept Ausgrid's
proposed monthly charges and installation charges. These charges are found in
Appendix A. As per other fee-based services, these prices will be subject to the form of
control outlined in Attachment 13 — Control mechanism.

15.5 Public Lighting

Public lighting services include the design, financing, procurement and construction of
public lighting installations. Ausgrid has more than 250,000 public lights servicing 90
customers including councils, community groups and government associations.3¢

Public lighting charges are composed of pre 2009 and post 2009 capital charges and
operational maintenance charges. In terms of capital charges, the pre 2009 assets
were developed using a building block approach. Those are depreciated in accordance
with the building block model. This model rolls forward the regulatory asset base (RAB)
with allowance for depreciation, indexation and assets that are written off. It calculates
the return of capital for each public lighting customer as well as the residual values of
components that are replaced before the end of their economic life. Capital charges
are set according to when the asset was either installed by the distribution network
service provider or gifted to them and the type of asset (pole, luminaire, bracket or
outreach). Capital charges for post 30 June 2009 assets are determined using an
annuity capital charge approach. In terms of maintenance costs, parameters such as
asset failures rates, spot and bulk maintenance cycles, labour rates and traffic
controller assumptions influence the operational charges for public lighting services

15.5.1 Public lighting—Draft decision

Our draft decision is to:

¢ maintain public lighting as an alternative control service because a defined group of
customers—local councils and road authorities—purchase these services

e accept Ausgrid's public lighting proposal except for some elements

% Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s Regulatory Proposal - Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services, April 2018, p. 10.
Endeavour Energy, Endeavour Energy - 0.01 Regulatory Proposal - April 2018 - Public, p.208.
% Ausgrid Proposal, 2019-24, p 162.

15-20 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



o apply our draft decision WACC and labour escalators as we are applying to
standard control services®’

o apply revised luminaire failure rates to the calculation of operational expenditure for
public lighting as the proposed failure rates for most luminaires were too high to be
considered efficient

¢ smoothed the operational charges and incorporate a zero value X factor for all lamp
types.

e accept Ausgrid's proposed labour rates, input costs and overhead allocations.

Our draft decision public lighting charges are set out in Appendix B.

15.5.2 Public lighting—Reasons for draft decision

Form of Control

We maintain our final Framework and Approach position to apply price caps for
individual public lighting services as the form of control. This means a schedule of
prices is set for the first year. For the following years the previous year’s prices are
adjusted by CPI and X factor. For the purpose of our draft decision for public lighting
charges we have applied smoothing to the capital and maintenance charges and
therefore the X factor is nil.

Ausgrid proposed individual X factors representing labour escalators for each lamp
type for each regulatory year. Under Ausgrid's proposal there would not be one overall
X factor for maintenance charges. Rather, there would be multiple X factors for each
lamp type. We refer to Ausgrid's 2014—19 draft and final determinations in which we
did not provide individual X factors for public lighting prices®. Consistent with our
previous decision, we have not allowed for individual X factors for the operational
component of public lighting charges.

Our draft decision is to apply revised labour escalation rates and smooth the prices for
the control period. We consider this approach involves less complexity and provides
stakeholders with consistency in the movement of charges from one regulatory year to
the next. We applied a similar approach to calculate pre 2009 and post 2009 capital
charges.

The control mechanism formula is set out in Attachment 13 — Control mechanism of
this draft decision.

Submissions

We consider Ausgrid's public lighting proposal is transparent and encourages
participation from stakeholders. Public lighting customers across multiple jurisdictions

87 Attachments 3 and 6 set out our reasoning in respect of our WACC and labour escalation draft decisions
% AER, Ausgrid Final Decision 2014-19, p. 17.

15-21 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



have at times struggled with the large volume of information considered confidential in
networks' complex pricing models. This resulted in contentious reviews of public
lighting models. However, the Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils
(SSROC), which represents councils that encompass around 90 per cent of Ausgrid's
street lights, has commended the effort by Ausgrid to improve transparency, its
consultation with stakeholders and its general approach to public lighting for the
2019-24 regulatory period.*

We note support from stakeholders for Ausgrid's transition to LED lights. NSW Roads
and Maritime Services (RMS) submitted that LED lighting now is lower cost than other
legacy lighting types and that we should not be considering pricing proposals for non-
LED lighting. RMS also expressed support for the transition to LEDs by the NSW
DNSPs.%° SSROC similarly submitted that Ausgrid should withdraw its pricing
proposals for non-LED lights.*

We note that we are required to make a decision on the efficiency of pricing proposals
put forward by Ausgrid rather than ruling out whole categories of lighting technologies.

The City of Sydney also welcomed Ausgrid's accelerated LED replacement plan for
Sydney, and encouraged further work replacing public lighting on main roads and in
commercial centres with LEDs.*?

Minamata Convention - obsolesce of mercury vapour lamps

One of the other issues raised by SSROC was the large number of mercury vapour
lamps used by Ausgrid. Under the Minamata Convention, production of mercury
vapour lamps will be banned in most countries from 2020.

Ausgrid has initiated steps to replace its stock of in-use mercury vapour lamps. It
submitted that it expects to replace all mercury luminaires with LEDs by 2020.

This plan, combined with strong support from stakeholders, encourages us to consider
that the parts of the public lighting proposal relating to LED lights should be accepted.
We also reviewed the labour rates and input costs of luminaires proposed in the model.
While we updated several inputs (including WACC and labour escalation rates) we are
satisfied with Ausgrid's modelling overall and consider inputs such as overhead ratios
and input cost ratios are efficient.

Incorrect WACC

We found that the public lighting model - Attachment 8.08 submitted by Ausgrid was
incorrect. The pre-tax nominal WACC used for calculating pre 2009 charges was
provided as 7.15 per cent whereas the correct figure was 6.81 per cent. Ausgrid has

3 Submission by the Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils, 10 August 2018.
4 Submission by NSW Roads and Maritime Services, 10 August 2018.

41 Submission by the Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils, 10 August 2018.
42 Submission by the City of Sydney, 9 August 2018.

15-22 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



acknowledged the error and provided us with an updated model*® which showed a
lower capital expenditure compared to the projections provided on April 2018 model.
The pre 2009 capital charges have not been published with this draft decision due to
confidentiality claims and shall be provided to Ausgrid directly.

Failure rates

SSROC raised concerns around theoretical failure rates proposed by Ausgrid.** It
notes total fault rates are on average 7.3 per cent per annum in recent years. In
comparison, high theoretical failure rates in the range of 15 per cent to 46 per cent are
increasing maintenance costs significantly for traditional luminaires. SSROC further
notes that Ausgrid has not reconciled its assumed theoretical rates to actual failure
data.

Ausgrid submitted it did not have traditional lamp failure rates for its four year bulk
replacement cycle and has therefore adopted theoretical failure rates for its pricing
model. We note that Ausgrid's proposed failure rates for some luminaires with higher
volumes is in the range of 23 per cent. The same luminaires had much lower failure
rates in the range of 4 to 6 per cent in our 201419 final determination.

We consider Ausgrid's failure rate assumptions for most traditional luminaire types are
not efficient given the expected life of lamps and technological advancements that are
improving lamp life. The failure rates approved in our 2014-19 determination were
derived by comparing performance standards across a number of distributors. For
most luminaires, except sodium vapour lamps, the failure rates approved in our
2014-19 determination are lower than those now proposed by Ausgrid.*®* We have
therefore adjusted Ausgrid's proposed failure rates by substituting the rates approved
in our 2014-19 final determination, for all luminaires other than sodium vapour lamps.

Ausgrid's proposed theoretical failure rate of 6.52 per cent for single sodium vapour
luminaires is efficient when benchmarked against other distributors. The sodium
vapour luminaires rated at 150W, 250W and 400W are quite common in the Ausgrid
network. While proposed failure rates for dual lamp luminaires are in the higher range
of 12 per cent to 23 per cent, the volume of these lamps is much smaller. Our draft
decision is to accept Ausgrid's proposed failure rates for both single and double
sodium vapour luminaires.

Our draft decision luminaire failure rates for Ausgrid are detailed in Table 15-11.
NSW public lighting code

The NSW Government has updated the Public Lighting Code (Code).* The revised
Code commences on 1 July 2019. Under the revised Code, compliance is mandatory

4 The updated model was submitted by Ausgrid in September 2018.

4 Submission by the Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils, 10 August 2018.

4 Columns 'AH' and 'AJ' of Ausgrid's Public Lighting Model - Opex Build-up Model, "Input Inventory Sheet"
4 Email received on 16 October 2018 from NSW Energy.

15-23 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



for public lighting service providers as a condition to the electricity distribution licence
issued under the Electricity Supply Act 1995 (NSW). The Code has been updated at
the final stage of our draft decision assessment of Ausgrid's public lighting proposal. It
will be open to Ausgrid to incorporate changes to its public lighting proposal with its
revised regulatory proposal.

15.6 Metering services

Ausgrid’s type 5 and 6 metering services are classified as alternative control services.
Ausgrid’s type 7 metering services, however, are classified as standard control
services.*” Metering assets are used to measure electrical energy flows at a point in
the network to record consumption for the purposes of billing.

Since introduction of the Power of Choice reforms on 1 December 2017, Ausgrid is no
longer responsible for installation of new meters and may not install any type 5 or type
6 meters from 1 April 2018. We are responsible for setting prices for Ausgrid's
non-installation metering services.

Prices for metering are based on the building block model. A total revenue requirement
is calculated using the building block model, being driven mostly by forecast opex and
capex costs. Starting with prices from the year before the start of the regulatory control
period, the movement in prices year on year throughout the regulatory control period
(CPI less the x factor) is solved so that charges multiplied by forecast customer
numbers equal the revenue required under the building block model on a net present
value basis.

15.6.1 Metering services—Draft decision

Service classification - Metering services

Our draft decision is to classify type 5 and 6 metering services as alternative control
services. This is consistent with our final Framework and Approach and Ausgrid’s
proposed classification of metering services.

Form of control - Metering services

Our draft decision is to apply a price cap form of control for metering services. This is
consistent with our final Framework and Approach and Ausgrid's proposed form of
control for metering services. Under a price cap form of control, we set a schedule of
prices for the first year of the regulatory period 2019-20. For 2020-21 and subsequent
years the prices for metering services are determined by adjusting the previous year's
prices using the formula set out in Attachment 13.

47 AER, Framework and approach Ausgrid, Endeavour and Essential Energy Regulatory control period commencing

1 July 2019, July 2017, p. 27

15-24 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Metering services

Ausgrid proposed to set metering charges using separate movements for the capital
and non-capital components. The capital component was proposed to decrease by
25.46 per cent and then remain unchanged for the regulatory control period. The
non-capital component was proposed to increase by 2.9 per cent initially and then by
6.88 per cent throughout the regulatory control period.

Our draft decision is:

¢ the capital component will decrease by 28.26 per cent and remain unchanged for
the regulatory control period

¢ the non-capital component will increase by 1.78 per cent in the first year of the
regulatory control period then increase by 0.1 per cent each year throughout the
regulatory control period.

Our draft decision is to approve the following elements of Ausgrid’s metering proposal
which we consider are consistent with the pricing principles and promotion of the
national pricing objective:

e Opening metering asset base

Our draft decision is to approve an opening metering asset base (MAB) value as at
1 July 2019 of $218.23 million ($nominal). Our decision is based on our
assessment of Ausgrid’'s application of the Roll Forward Model.

e Depreciation

Our draft decision is to accept the proposed remaining lives of the metering asset
categories.

Consistent with our draft decision for standard control services, we specify that
forecast, as opposed to actual, depreciation will apply to Ausgrid's MAB.

e Rate of return

Our draft decision accepts that the same weighted average cost of capital (WACC)
and imputation credit (gamma) values for standard control services should apply to
alternative control metering services.

See attachments 3 and 4 for our decision on WACC and gamma values, along with
our reasons.

However, unlike for standard control service, we will not be annually adjusting
Ausgrid’s return on debt.

e Forecast capex

Our draft decision is to accept Ausgrid’'s proposed forecast capex building block of
$21.03 million.

However, we consider Ausgrid’s metering opex proposal was not adequately justified.
We are not satisfied the methodology Ausgrid used was appropriate. Therefore, we are
replacing Ausgrid’s forecast opex of $105.4 million with $92.6 million ($2018-19). This
is discussed below.

15-25 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



15.6.2 Metering services—Reasons for draft decision

Structure of Metering Charges

Our draft decision is to approve Ausgrid’s proposed metering charging structure:
e This is an annual charge comprising two components:
0 capital—metering asset base (MAB) recovery and tax

0 non-capital —operating expenditure (opex).

These charges are then further divided into rates depending on the customer and tariff
type such as residential inclining block or small business time of use.*®

This structure is consistent with the approved structure in the current regulatory period,
with the exception that an upfront charge for meter installation no longer applies as
Ausgrid is no longer responsible for installing meters.

This structure is both reflective of the actual costs involved in the provision of metering
services and, due to being consistent with current charges, easy to understand.

Forecast Capex

Ausgrid stated in its regulatory proposal that it has not proposed any metering capex
for the 2019-24 regulatory control period.*® However, non-network capex (not directly
related to its metering assets) of $21.03 million ($2018-19) has been included in
Ausgrid's Post-tax Revenue Model and by extension its charges for the 2019-24
regulatory control period.

This represents an average capex per year of $4.21 million ($2018-19) compared
against $5.28 million ($2018-19, excluding capex on meters) in the 2014-19
regulatory control period.*® Ausgrid forecast a reduction in capex as the metering
population declines.

We consider this level of capex is justifiable in the context of Ausgrid's historical
expenditure.

Regulatory Asset Base and Asset Lives

Ausgrid has forecast forward its asset base using the AER’s approved Roll Forward
Model and used standard approved asset lives. We consider this to be consistent with
best practice.

4 Ausgrid, Ausgrid's metering services, April 2018, p. 4
4 Ausgrid, Ausgrid's Regulatory Proposal 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2024, April 2018, p. 164
50 Ausgrid, Attachment 8.02 Metering Roll Forward Model, April 2018, "RFM Input" Tab

15-26 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Forecast Opex

Our draft decision is to substitute Ausgrid's proposed opex allowance $105.4 million
with $92.6 million ($2018-19).

Table 15-4 AER draft decision on Ausgrid's metering opex allowance

Financial Year FY14-FY17 FY20 Fy21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Meter Population 1,640,957 1,302,002 1,180,002 1,058,002 936,002 814,002
Fitted Opex $25,171,315% $21,421,287 $20,001,115 $18,535,687 $17,018,055 $15,439,127
Labour Adjustment $234,083 $383,716 $551,532 $687,239 $751,335
AER Opex Allowance $21,655,370 $20,384,831 $19,087,219 $17,705,293 $16,190,461

Ausgrid proposed that, as its meter population reduces, it will experience a reduction in
opex efficiency. In other words, opex per customer would increase even though overall
opex would decrease. This recognises that there are some fixed costs which remain
fixed and have to be spread over a smaller number of meters, while the time spent on
reading meters will increase as the distance between meters (and hence travel time)
increases.®

Ausgrid engaged Sankofa Consulting (Sankofa) to assess the effect of diseconomies
of scale. The result of the analysis is that Sankofa recommended a productivity
adjustment be applied to Ausgrid's metering opex of 0.72, described as "a 1 per cent
change in the meter population results in a 0.72 per cent change metering opex".>

We considered Ausgrid’'s proposed metering opex using a top-down ‘base—step-trend’
approach. This is our preferred approach to assessing most opex categories.>* In
particular, we:

e used the 'revealed costs' approach as the starting point and removed any
non-recurrent expenditure

e adjusted for any step changes if we were satisfied that a prudent and efficient
service provider would require them

¢ trended forward the base opex (plus any step changes).

We also had regard to benchmarking when considering Ausgrid’s proposed metering
opex.

51 This opex has been adjusted to remove the change in fixed costs expected in the 2019-2024 regulatory control
period as per the Sankofa report.

52 Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s metering services, April 2018, p. 10

% Sankofa, Independent appraisal of diseconomies of scale, January 2018, p. 33

5 AER, Better regulation: Expenditure forecast assessment guideline for distribution, November 2013, p. 32.

15-27 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Further, with particular regard to the productivity adjustment, we considered:
e whether Sankofa's analysis is meaningful
e whether Ausgrid's implementation of that analysis is accurate

¢ how the resultant productivity adjustment benchmarks against Ausgrid's peers.
Base

Ausgrid has proposed a base metering opex of $15.58 per customer. This is based on
revealed costs from 2013-14 to 2016—17. The result involves calculating the opex per
customer for each of the four years separately and then using an unweighted average
of these numbers.%®

We consider that a more meaningful cost would be derived by taking the sum of opex
across the period, divided by the number of customers. This gives a very similar level
of $15.56 opex per customer.

Step

Ausgrid did not propose step changes.®® However, the Sankofa report has conducted a
bottom up analysis which shows that that fixed cost are expected to reduce from $2.21
million in financial year 2017 to $1.17 million ($2016-17) in the 2019-24 regulatory
control period.5” We consider it appropriate to include this negative step change.

Trend

Ausgrid has trended its opex based on the BIS Oxford forecast.*® Our draft decision is,
consistent with our approach for Standard Control Services, to apply the average of the
Deloitte Access Economics and BIS Oxford Economics wage price indices.

Sankofa analysis

We are satisfied with the steps undertaken by Sankofa. It involves multiple approaches
to the analysis and is overall rigorous.

We note that Sankofa derives a relationship between change in meter population and
change in opex by comparing an independent variable of the natural log of opex
(constructed on a bottom up basis) and a dependent variable of the natural log of
forecast meter numbers.®® This is undertaken from FY18 to FY24.

% Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s metering services, April 2018, p. 8

% Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s metering services, April 2018, p. 8

57 Sankofa Consulting, Diseconomies of Scale in Meter Reading; The impact of declining meter density on meter
reading costs, January 2018, p. 42

% Ausgrid, Metering Post Tax Revenue Model (PTRM) Distribution, April 2018, Inputs Tab

% Sankofa Consulting, Diseconomies of Scale in Meter Reading; The impact of declining meter density on meter
reading costs, January 2018, p. 42

15-28 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



We note that there is a step change in that period.® This suggests some of the change
being captured with Sankofa'’s fit of the curve will in fact be driven by the change in
fixed costs and not as a result of the change in meter numbers. While we acknowledge
that Sankofa intended to provide a single easy-to-implement recommendation from its
analysis, we consider that having a step change to capture the fixed cost change
separately in addition to a rate of change as a result of diseconomies of scale would be
a superior fit.

Table 15-5 shows forecast meter numbers from financial year 2018 to financial year
2024 and the natural log thereof. This is compared against the calculated opex taken
from the Sankofa report, removing the result of the step change due to a change in
fixed costs and then taking the natural log of that figure. This allows us to replicate the
results of the Sankofa analysis, with the removal of the effect of the step change, and
therefore see the underlying relationship between meter numbers and opex using
Sankofa's assumptions.

Table 15-5 Ausgrid reworked metering opex using assumptions from
Sankofa report, removing step change

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Meter
forecast

Natural Log
of Meter 14.29 14.21 14.12 14.03 13.92 13.81
Forecast

Adjusted
Opex -
Sankofa
Report

Natural Log

of Total Opex 16.95 16.89 16.83 16.76 16.69 16.61

FY24

1,610,941 1,487,045 1,357,918 1,235,918 1,113,918 991,918 869,918

13.68

23,014,469 21,694,877 20,312,212 19,000,101 17,676,827 16,337,884 14,978,592

16.52

Figure 15-2 shows the result of applying fitting a line to the opex as per Table 15-5 as it
relates to forecast meter numbers. The result shows a re-estimation of the productivity

factor, using the same assumptions Sankofa applied, but with the step change for fixed
cost changes removed.

8 Sankofa Consulting, Diseconomies of Scale in Meter Reading; The impact of declining meter density on meter

reading costs, January 2018, p. 34 Table 16

15-29 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Figure 15-2 Fitting curve to results of updating Sankofa report opex as

16.95 y=0.6972x+ 6.9829 _

Matural log of total opex

13.60 13.70 15.80 13.

(V=]

0 1400 1410 14.20 14.30 14.40

Matural log of meter population

The result of fitting a curve to the updated opex estimate gives a productivity factor of
0.6972 in contrast to Sankofa's productivity factor of 0.7196.% The two numbers are
similar, which is to be expected given that only the step change has been altered. Our
calculated productivity factor is lower since, in the Sankofa analysis, when opex
reduced due to fixed costs changes meter numbers were also reducing. This had the
effect of making it appear there was a slightly greater correlation between meter
number changes and opex changes.

Ausgrid Implementation

We consider Ausgrid's implementation of the Sankofa productivity adjustment does not
fully represent the results of the report. Ausgrid interpreted the results of the Sankofa
analysis as meaning that for each 1 per cent decrease in meter volume, a 0.72 per
cent increase in metering opex occurs.®? We do not consider that this accurately
represents Sankofa's conclusion.

Figure 15-3 compares 2016-17 (the base year) and the 2019-24 period (the forecast
years) on the basis of which Sankofa derived its productivity adjustment. That is, we
compare the natural log of the forecast meter population and the natural log of the
forecast opex. One line represents Ausgrid's forecast opex.%® One line represents the
hypothetical opex if using the fitted line as derived in the Sankofa report.5

61 Sankofa Consulting, Diseconomies of Scale in Meter Reading; The impact of declining meter density on meter
reading costs, January 2018, p. 42

62 Ausgrid, Ausgrid’s metering services, April 2018, p. 12

6 Removing the result of trend for labour rate increases.

8 The line is of the form Y = aX + b. There is a slight difference to Sankofa's fitted line in the 'b' parameter due to the
difference in base year opex between Ausgrid and Sankofa. The 'b' parameter has been adjusted in order to get

15-30 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Figure 15-3 Comparing Ausgrid's implementation of Sankofa productivity
adjustment with Sankofa analysis FY20-24 and base year

17.2
17.1
o y =0.5386x+9.3663
8 17 RZ = 0.9695
© ®..
S 169 R
5 e ® Ausgrid Application of Productivity
S 16.8 Adjustment
IS . @ y = 0.7196x+6.7411 Sankofa Productivity Adjustment
% 16.7 ' RZ_1 ' (Sankofa Appendix C)
= L
16.6
16.5

135 136 137 138 139 14 141 142 143 144
Natural log of meter population

We believe that, rather than loading opex per customer by 0.72 per cent for each 1 per
cent drop in customer numbers, Sankofa's result more accurately means that a 1 per
cent reduction in customer numbers only results in a 0.72 per cent saving to opex. We
have therefore reworked Ausgrid's opex calculation, applying Sankofa's actual fitted
curve, adjusted as per our comments in the Sankofa analysis section above.

Benchmarking

It still remains to benchmark Ausgrid’s level of productivity adjustment. Ausgrid,
Endeavour and Essential all proposed productivity adjustments for the 2019-24
regulatory control period. We consider that, if efficient, the rate at which opex per
customer will increase relative to a reduction in customer numbers will be comparable
or lower relative to its peers.

To make this comparison we conducted a top down analysis. For each NSW
distributor, we applied the following form to the relationship between forecast opex in
the 2019-24 period and meter numbers:

log, Opex = (Productivity Factor X log, Meter Population) + Base Opex Level

This means that the rate at which opex changes is relative to the rate at which the
meter population changes, adjusted by a productivity factor. By applying this curve to
each of the distributors, we can calculate an equivalent productivity factor on a

the same value in the starting year. The 'a' parameter is as per Sankofa Consulting, Diseconomies of Scale in
Meter Reading; The impact of declining meter density on meter reading costs, January 2018, p. 42.

15-31 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



common basis. We are not considering the Base Opex Level factor here as that will be
determined by the base year chosen which we have already discussed above.

These below chart shows the Productivity Factor for all three businesses. Note that a
high productivity factor indicates that as meter numbers reduce, opex reduces just as
quickly (so a minimal loss in productivity which is highly efficient). A low productivity
factor indicates that as meter number reduce, there is very little opex change (so a
significant loss of productivity which is inefficient).

Figure 15-4 Comparing metering productivity adjustments proposed by
NSW distributors

80.0%

69.7%
70.0%

60.0%
52.2%

20.0% 43.7%
oo 32.1%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0%

Ausgrid Endeavour Essential Average of All

Rate at which opex reduced as meter
population reduces

m NSW Distributor

Ausgrid’s proposed productivity adjustment is the most efficient of the three New South
Wales distributors. From a benchmarking perspective, we therefore consider Ausgrid’s
productivity adjustment to be acceptable.

In summary - our metering opex draft decision

Our draft decision to substitute Ausgrid's proposed opex allowance of $105.4 million
with $92.6 million ($2018-19) is driven by:

e our marginal adjustment to Ausgrid's proposed base opex per customer
e a $1.4 million ($2016-17) negative step change drawn from Sankofa's report

e application of the average of the Deloitte Access Economics and BIS Oxford
Economics wage price indices

e our updated productivity factor based on our assessment of Sankofa's report and
our conclusion on Ausgrid's implementation of Sankofa's findings

e our benchmarking assessment that the updated productivity factor for Ausgrid is
reasonable.

15-32 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



A Ancillary network services prices

Table 15-6 Fee based ancillary network service prices for 2019-20, AER

draft decision ($2019-20)

Ausgrid's
proposed

Service 2019-20

price
METERING RELATED FEES

Metering Services

AER Draft
Decision

Metering Site Establishment Fixed $60.78 $59.34
Special Meter Reading Fixed $11.24 $11.24
Type 5-6 Meter Test Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Types 5-7 non-standard Meter Data Services Fixed $16.04 $15.66
rIfg:\levrogrincy maintenance of failed metering equipment not owned by the Fixed $181.87 $177.53
Off peak conversion Fixed $230.14 $151.40
Disconnection Visit (Site Visit Only) Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Disconnection Completed Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Disconnection Visit (Disconnection Completed - Technical/ Advanced) Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Pillar/ Pole Top Disconnection Completed Fixed $429.72 $264.96
Pillar/Pole Top Site Visit Fixed $358.83 $350.28
Reconnection/ Disconnection Outside Normal Business Hours Fixed $110.82 $108.18
Network Tariff Change Request Fixed $51.62 $51.62
Recovery of Debt Collection Costs - Dishonoured Transactions Fixed $28.30 $27.63
Qétfgsdsa;csr:\t/ ;::;setgmers' premises to perform a statutory right where Fixed $87.37 $85.29
Vacant Property Disconnection Fixed $157.83 $154.07
Vacant Property Site Visit Fixed $40.29 $39.33
New metering related fees
Distributor arranged outage for purpose of replacing metering - Simple Fixed $249.86 $244.31

$103.24 $103.24
Distributor arranged outage for purpose of replacing metering - Complex Quoted

$155.10 $151.40
Distributor arranged outage for purpose of replacing metering - Site visit only Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Correction of metering and market billing data Fixed $51.62 $51.62
15-33 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Ausgrid's

Service proposed AER Draft
2019-20 Decision
price
Final read after type 5 meter equipment removed Fixed $72.39 $69.58
Type 5 and 6 CT testing Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Type 5 and 6 CT recovery Quoted $155.10 $151.40
NON-METERING RELATED FEES
Design related services
Administration of Contestable Works - General Fixed $934.20 $933.29
Administration of Contestable Works - Additional Quoted $103.34 $103.24
Administration of Pioneer Schemes Fixed $1,352.57  $1,292.67
Design Information - Simple Fixed $720.97 $687.36
$205.99 $196.39
Design Information - Standard / Complex Quoted
$244.80 $216.02
Base $27.91 $27.87
Design Information - Asset Creation Charge +
$10.33 $10.32
per asset
Design Certification - General Fixed $1,991.94  $1,899.09
$205.99 $196.39
Design Certification - Other Quoted
$244.80 $216.02
Connection application related services
Technical assessment - Applications or relocations Fixed $425.69 $410.23
$205.99 $196.39
Preliminary Enquiry Quoted
$244.80 $216.02
Connection Offer - Basic Fixed $17.56 $17.56
Connection Offer - Standard Fixed $51.67 $51.62
Connection Offer - Negotiated Quoted $244.80 $216.02
$205.99 $196.39
Planning Studies Quoted
$244.80 $216.02
Site Inspection Fixed $506.74 $483.12
Technical Support - Permanently Unmetered Supply (PUMS) Quoted $205.99 $196.39
15-34 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Ausgrid's
proposed

Service 2019-20

price

AER Draft
Decision

Registered participant support Quoted $244.80 $216.02
Contestable network commissioning and decommissioning
Commissioning assets - Simple Fixed $1,752.62  $1,666.44
Commissioning assets - Standard Fixed $3,458.04  $3,293.63
$165.71 $157.11
Commissioning assets - Complex Quoted $205.99 $196.39
$155.26 $151.40
$165.71 $157.11
Decommissioning assets Quoted
$155.26 $151.40
Access permits and clearances to work
Simple permit or clearance to work Fixed $1,325.73  $1,256.88
$165.71 $157.11
Complex permit or clearance to work Quoted $205.99 $196.39
$155.26 $151.40
Access permit - cancellation - simple Fixed $513.72 $487.04
Access permit - cancellation - complex Fixed $1,176.58  $1,115.48
Install / remove overhead network earths Quoted $155.26 $151.40
Access - standby person Quoted $155.26 $151.40
$165.71 $157.11
Access - confined spaces entry permit Quoted
$155.26 $151.40
$205.99 $196.39
Process and project facilitation Quoted
$244.80 $216.02
Specialist services Quoted $244.80 $216.02
Notices of arrangements
Notice of arrangements Fixed $463.82 $446.92
$103.34 $103.24
Notice of arrangements (early) Quoted
$205.99 $196.39
15-35 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Ausgrid's
proposed AER Draft

Service 2019-20 Decision

price

Network related property services

$103.34 $103.24
Property Tenure Quoted $205.99 $196.39
$244.80 $216.02

Network safety service and security

Rectification works

Rectification of illegal connections Fixed $142.16 $139.02
Provision of service/additional crew Quoted $155.10 $151.40
_ . . $155.10 + $151.40 +
Fitting of tiger tails Quoted S torapoli
torapoli hire .

hire

High load escorts Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Temporary Power Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Bushfire Mitigation works Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Neutral integrity test Quoted $155.10 $151.40
De-energisation of wires for safe approach Quoted $155.10 $151.40
Rectification of network related customer fault Quoted $155.10 $151.40

Cable termination and relocation works
11 kV cable termination at zone substation Quoted $155.10 $151.40
$165.55 $157.11

33 kV cable termination at zone substation Quoted $155.10 $151.40
$244.55 $216.02

$165.55 $157.11
Complex customer initiated asset relocation Quoted $155.10 $151.40

$244.55 $216.02

Inspection services — Private electrical installations and accredited service providers (ASPs)

Inspection of level 1 ASP works

Network Construction - Level 1 ASP works Quoted $165.71 $157.11
Re-inspection — Level 1 ASP works Quoted $165.71 $157.11
15-36 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Ausgrid's
proposed

Service 2019-20

price

Inspection of level 2 ASP works

AER Draft
Decision

Level 2 ASP works (NOSW) - A Grade Fixed $32.46 $32.09
Level 2 ASP works (NOSW) - B Grade Fixed $58.98 $57.24
Level 2 ASP works (NOSW) - C Grade Fixed $191.55 $182.92
Re-inspections - Level 2 ASP works Quoted $183.28 $174.67
Remedial actions - ASP Contestable works
Investigate, review & implementation of remedial actions associated with Quoted $244.80 $216.02
ASP's connection works
Inspection of electrical contractor works
Service size >100A and mandatory inspections Quoted $183.28 $174.66
Re-inspection of electrical contractor works Quoted $183.28 $174.67
Authorisation of ASPs
ASP 1 Authorisations
ASP Level 1 - Authorisation/Re-authorisation (Annual Fee) Fixed $322.31 $293.46
ASP Level 1 - Recording of an additional company to existing authorisation Fixed $51.67 $51.62
ASP Level 1 - Upgrade to include additional class Fixed $174.07 $159.63
ASP Level 1 - Company Authorisation - Initial Fixed $663.67 $591.68
ASP Level 1 - Company Re-authorisation (Annual Fee) Fixed $122.40 $108.02
ASP 2 Authorisations
ASP Level 2 - Initial Authorisation Fixed $766.20 $731.68
ASP Level 2 - Re-authorisation (Annual Fee) Fixed $351.91 $338.90
ASP Level 2 - Additional authorisation Fixed $103.34 $103.24
ASP 3 Authorisations
ASP Level 3 - Authorisation/Re-authorisation (Biennial Fee) Fixed $77.51 $77.43
Consultancy and review services
Engineering consultancy Quoted $288.37 $261.74
$244.55 $216.02
Approved materials list application Quoted
$288.37 $261.74
15-37 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Ausgrid's
proposed AER Draft

service 201920  Decision
price

Training
Training - 5 to 9 participants Fixed $165.55 $157.11
Training - 10 to 14 participants Fixed $96.57 $91.65
Training - 15 or more participants Fixed $57.94 $54.99
Complex training Quoted $342.37 $302.43
Accept the
Purchase confidentia
price + | support
ASP material sales support  Confidential costs
costs adjustmen
adjustment t provided
by Ausgrid

Source: Ausgrid alternative control services models 8.06.1 to 8.06.12; AER analysis.

Table 15-7 New services introduced by Ausgrid for 2019-24 (outside of
service consolidation and rationalisation)

Service Group / New Service
Design related services
Administration of contestable work

Pioneer Schemes

Design information

Asset creation

Connection application related services

Technical assessment and preliminary enquiry

Technical assessment - Applications or relocations
Negotiated Connection Offer

Other connection application related services

Site inspection

Technical Support - Permanently Unmetered Supply (PUMS)

Registered participant support

15-38 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Service Group / New Service

Contestable network commissioning and decommissioning
Decommissioning assets

Decommissioning assets

Access Permit, oversight and miscellaneous services
Access permits and clearances to work

Cancellation - Simple

Cancellation - Complex

Install / remove overhead network earths

Other access permits and clearances to work

Access - confined space entry permit

Specialist services

Notices of arrangements

Notice of arrangements (early)

Inspection services - Private electrical installations and accredited service providers
Inspection of electrical contractor works

Service size >100A and mandatory inspections

Authorisation of ASPs

Level 1 ASP

Recording of an additional company to existing authorisation
Upgrade to include additional class

Company Authorisation - Initial

Company Re-authorisation (Annual Fee)

Level 2 ASP

Initial Authorisation

Additional authorisation

Level 3 ASP

Authorisation/Re-authorisation (Biennial Fee)

15-39 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Service Group / New Service

Network safety services and security
Rectification works

Bushfire mitigation works

Neutral integrity testing

De-energisation of wires for safe approach

Rectification of network related customer fault

Cable termination and relocation
11kV cable termination at zone substation
Sub-transmission cable termination at zone substation

Complex customer initiated asset relocation

Consultancy and review services
Engineering consultancy

Approved materials list application

Training

Training - 5 to 9 participants
Training - 10 to 14 participants
Training - 15 or more participants

Complex training

Source: Ausgrid, Response to information request #051 ANS - new services and changes to ASP charging - 20180924
- PUBLIC, October 2018.

Table 15-8 - Fee-based services - security lighting, $2019-20

Monthly charge (ex-GST) - first Monthly charge (ex-GST) - post

Light size Installation cost T TS

Small $400 $82.91 $46.56

Medium $400 $97.01 $60.24

Large $400 $149.58 $118.93

15-40 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Table 15-9 Quoted service ancillary network services hourly labour rates
for 2019-20, draft decision ($2019-20)

AER draft decision - maximum total hourly

Ausgrid/AER labour category rate (base plus on-costs plus overheads)
escalated to 2019-20

Admin (R1) $103.24
Technical Specialist (R2) $157.11
Engineer/Senior Engineering officer (R3) $196.39
Field worker (R4) $151.40
Senior Engineer (R5) $216.02
Engineering Manager $261.74
Note: Ausgrid and AER labour categories are the same, except Ausgrid includes an additional 'engineering

manager' labour category.

Source:  Ausgrid, Attachment 8.05 - Ausgrid's ancillary network services; Ausgrid alternative control services models;
Marsden Jacob Associates, Review of Alternative Control Services - Advice to Australian Energy Regulator -
PUBLIC version, September 2018; AER analysis.

Table 15-10 AER draft decision on X factors for each year of the 2020-24
regulatory control period for Ancillary Network Services (per cent)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
X factor -0.71% -1.15% -1.28% -1.08%
Source:  AER analysis.
Note: To be clear, labour escalators themselves are positive for each year of the regulatory control period.

However, the labour escalators in this table are operating as defacto X factors. Therefore, they are negative.

15-41 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



B Public lighting prices

Table 15-6 Public Lighting services approved charges for 2019-20, draft
decision ($2019-20)%°

Annuity prices ($2019) - Post 2009 Capital Opex Prices ($2019)
Description Proposed Decizzﬁfr: Description Proposed Decizzzfr:
Bracket - 0.5 6.33 5.98 Connection - O/U 105.71 105.63
Bracket - 0.6 6.33 5.98 Connection - UGR1 96.89 96.82
Bracket - 1.0 7.81 7.38 Connection — UGR2 35.23 35.20
Bracket - 1.2 7.81 7.38 Lamp - LED TRIAL 23.55 23.68
Bracket - 1.5 7.81 7.38 Lamp - LED1x100 31.23 31.50
Bracket - 2.0 7.81 7.38 Lamp - LED1x17 23.55 23.72
Bracket - 2.5 7.81 7.38 Lamp - LED1x18 23.55 23.68
Bracket - 3.0 7.81 7.38 Lamp - LED1x20 23.55 23.68
Bracket - 3.5 11.08 10.47 Lamp - LED1x200 31.23 31.51
Bracket - 4.0 17.87 16.89 Lamp - LED1x22 23.55 23.68
Bracket - 4.5 17.87 16.89 Lamp - LED1x25 GE 23.55 31.50
Bracket - 5.0 17.87 16.89 Lamp - LED1x28 23.55 23.72
Bracket - 6.0 22.25 21.03 Lamp - LED1x29 23.55 23.68
Bracket - 6.5 22.25 21.03 Lamp - LED1x298 31.23 23.68
Bracket - 7.0 22.25 21.03 Lamp - LED1x33 23.55 31.51
Bracket - 8.0 22.25 21.03 Lamp - LED1x42 23.55 23.68
Bracket - C4 10.71 10.12 Lamp - MBF1x1000 142.89 23.68
Bracket - T1 9.88 9.34 Lamp - MBF1x125 49.32 23.73
Bracket - T2 15.56 14.71 Lamp - MBF1x250 127.61 23.68
Bracket - T2A 15.56 14.71 Lamp - MBF1x400 127.61 31.53
Bracket - T3 22.40 21.17 Lamp - MBF1x42 51.08 23.77
Bracket - T3A 22.40 21.17 Lamp - MBF1x50 49.48 23.81
Bracket - T4 22.40 21.17 Lamp - MBF1x80 48.62 39.40

% The pre 2009 capital charges have not been published with this draft decision due to confidentiality claims. The
approved rates shall be directly provided to Ausgrid.

15-42 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution
determination 2019-24



Annuity prices ($2019) - Post 2009 Capital

Opex Prices ($2019)

Bracket - T5 22.40 21.17 Lamp - MBF2x80 69.09 50.20
Bracket - T6 22.40 21.17 Lamp - MBI1x100 133.69 56.11
Bracket - T7 32.32 30.54 Lamp - MBI1x1000 157.07 69.86
1*17W LED 54.62 53.50 Lamp - MBI1x150 133.69 56.02
1*¥22W LED 56.73 55.57 Lamp - MBI1x250 129.46 53.69
1*25W LED GE 48.58 47.58 Lamp - MBI1x400 129.32 53.62
1*29W LED 36.58 35.25 Lamp - MBI1x70 95.88 42.94
1000W SON 100.87 97.22 Lamp - MBI1x70 Il 74.11 60.85
1000W SON

FLOODLIGHT 82.75 79.76 Lamp - SON1x100 65.64 66.05
1000W/1500W MBI

FLOODLIG 111.66 107.62 Lamp - SON1x1000 72.17 72.48
100W LED ALD 112.67 110.37 Lamp - SON1x150 62.41 62.85
100W MBI 38.65 37.25 Lamp - SON1x150 AR 62.41 62.85
100W MBI

FLOODLIGHT 41.76 40.25 Lamp - SON1x250 63.93 64.37
100W SON 41.08 39.59 Lamp - SON1x250 AR 63.93 64.37
100W SON

FLOODLIGHT 59.80 57.64 Lamp - SON1x400 64.60 65.04
100W SON - PLAIN 41.08 39.59 Lamp - SON1x400 AR 87.89 87.28
125W MBF 23.71 22.85 Lamp - SON1x50 47.70 47.99
125W MBF -

BOURKE HILL 74.29 71.60 Lamp - SON1x600 72.17 72.61
125W MBF -

PARKVILLE 93.66 90.27 Lamp - SON1x70 46.02 46.31
125W MBF -PLAIN 23.71 22.85 Lamp - SON2x250 91.53 92.21
125W/250W MBF

FLOODLIGHT 32.92 31.73 Lamp - SON2x400 92.86 93.54
150W SON 41.44 39.94 Lamp - SON4x250 142.08 143.19
150W SON -

PARKVILLE 109.77 105.80 Lamp - SON4x600 174.42 175.50
150W SON -

PARKWAY 1 49.19 47.41 Lamp - TF1x20 64.07 42.72
150W SON ACTIVE

REACTOR 60.33 58.14 Lamp - TF1x40 64.18 67.65
150W SON

FLOODLIGHT 48.30 46.55 Lamp - TF1x80 64.18 42.40
15-43 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Annuity prices ($2019) - Post 2009 Capital Opex Prices ($2019)

150W/250W MBI

FLOODLIGHT 73.50 70.84 Lamp - TF2x14 T5 50.84 43.30
17W LED SY RRW 57.99 56.81 Lamp - TF2x20 96.32 53.81
2*14W TF - T5

PIERLITE M 31.17 30.05 Lamp - TF2x26 96.54 42.93
2*250W SON

FLOODLIGHT 67.45 65.02 Lamp - TF2x40 96.54 42.93
2*400W SON

FLOODLIGHT 133.28 128.47 Lamp - TF4x20 146.85 42.78
2*80W MBF -

BOURKE HILL 64.70 62.36 Lamp - TF4x40 148.19 44.41
200W LED ALD 112.67 110.37 Lamp - TH1x1500 131.31 62.95
20W LED GE 48.58 47.58 Lamp - TH1x500 131.31 62.95
250W MBF 40.72 39.25 Lamp - TH1x750 131.31 62.95
250W MBF -

PARKWAY 1 49.19 47.41

250W SON 41.44 39.94

250W SON -

PARKVILLE 118.46 114.17

250W SON -

PARKWAY 1 49.19 47.41

250W SON ACTIVE

REACTOR 60.33 58.14

250W SON

FLOODLIGHT 48.30 46.55

250W SON GEC

S O & 102.31 98.61

28W LED SY 60.52 59.28

298W LED ALD 162.01 158.69

2X14W TF - T5

PIERLIGHT L1 80.05

33W LED LRL 66.29 64.93

4*250W SON 75.77 73.03

4*600W SON 114.68 110.53

400W MBF 32.85 31.67

400W MBF - B2229 32.85 31.67

400W MBF -

PARKWAY 1 64.72 62.38

15-44 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Annuity prices ($2019) - Post 2009 Capital Opex Prices ($2019)

400W MBF

FLOODLIGHT 70.95 68.39
400W MBI

FLOODLIGHT 56.12 54.09
400W SON 4491 43.29
400W SON -

PARKWAY 1 49.19 47.41
400W SON ACTIVE

REACTOR 67.45 65.02
400W SON

FLOODLIGHT 48.30 46.55
42W LED LRL 84.70 82.97
42W MBF

SYLVANIA SUB 28.61 27.58
ECO

50W MBF 21.48 20.71
50W MBF -

BOURKE HILL 64.70 62.36
50W MBF -

NOSTALGIA 64.70 62.36
50W MBF - PLAIN 21.48 20.71
50W SON 20.77 20.02
50W SON -

NOSTALGIA 82.62 s1.44
50W SON - PLAIN 20.77 20.02
70W MBI 26.97 25.99
70W MBI -

MACQUARIE DEC. 105.36 101.55
70W MBI I 23.71 22.85
70W MBI Il AERO 24.60 23.71
70W SON 23.62 22.77
70W SON -

BOURKE HILL 7240 69.78
70W SON -

NOSTALGIA 67.49 65.05
70W SON -

PARKVILLE 84.75 81.68
70W SON

BOLLARD 51.43 49.57
15-45 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Annuity prices ($2019) - Post 2009 Capital Opex Prices ($2019)

70W SON

FLOODLIGHT 28.56 2753
70W SON - PLAIN 23.62 22.77
80W MBF -

BEGA+CURVE 105.93 102.10
BRA

80W MBF -

BOURKE HILL 4945 47.66
80W MBF -

NOSTALGIA 63.62 6132
80W MBF - PLAIN 20.47 19.73
80W MBF -

REGAL/FLINDERS 115.47 111.29
80W MBF

BOLLARD 40.85 39.38
80W MBF TOORAK 58.02 55.92
LED TRIAL 36.58 35.25
TH FLOODLIGHT 120.16 115.81
COLUMN 10.5M-

13.5M 417.70 394.77
COLUMN 14M-15M 417.70 394.77
COLUMN 2.5M-

3.5M 364.25 344.25
COLUMN 4-6.5M

ORION WATE 374.73 354.16
COLUMN 4M-6.5M 391.63 370.13
COLUMN 7M-10M 383.11 362.08
DECORATIVE

COLUMN 402.50 380.41
DEDICATED

SUPPORT & COND 87172 351.31
MACQUARIE

STANDARD 367.00 346.85
MAST 15.5M-30M 388.61 367.28
ORION DOUBLE

ARM 356.11 336.56
POLO 10.5M

DECORATIVE 2M 378.92 358.12
ROCKS

STANDARD 380.63 359.74
15-46 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Table 15-11 Ausgrid's proposed luminaire failure rates and AER draft
decision

AT POt AER 2019-24 Draft

decision

Description rates - Theoretical AER 2014-19 determination
Rates

MBF1x1000 23.19% 8.00% 8.00%
MBF1x125 7.97% 5.01% 5.01%
MBF1x250 23.19% 5.01% 5.01%
MBF1x400 23.19% 5.01% 5.01%
MBF1x42 9.01% 3.53% 3.53%
MBF1x50 7.97% 5.01% 5.01%
MBF1x80 7.97% 4.47% 4.47%
MBF2x80 15.31% 8.00% 8.00%
MBI1x100 23.19% 4.00% 4.00%
MBI11x1000 23.19% 4.00% 4.00%
MBI1x150 23.19% 4.00% 4.00%
MBI1x250 23.19% 4.00% 4.00%
MBI1x400 23.19% 4.00% 4.00%
MBI1x70 23.19% 4.00% 4.00%
MBI1x70 Il 7.97% 4.00% 4.00%
SON1x100 6.52% 13.44% 6.52%
SON1x1000 6.52% 5.00% 6.52%
SON1x150 6.52% 9.72% 6.52%
SON1x150 AR 6.52% 7.03% 6.52%
SON1x250 6.52% 10.72% 6.52%
SON1x250 AR 6.52% 7.34% 6.52%
SON1x400 6.52% 9.72% 6.52%
SON1x400 AR 6.52% 8.17% 6.52%
SON1x50 6.52% 5.00% 6.52%
SON1x600 6.52% 9.72% 6.52%
SON1x70 6.52% 11.25% 6.52%
SON2x250 12.61% 22.51% 12.61%
15-47 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



Ausgrid proposed

Description rates - Theoretical
Rates

AER 2014-19 determination

AER 2019-24 Draft
decision

SON2x400 12.61% 19.44% 12.61%
SON4x250 23.63% 47.01% 23.63%
SON4x600 23.63% 51.02% 23.63%
TF1x20 14.37% 6.00% 6.00%
TF1x40 14.37% 15.80% 15.80%
TF1x80 14.37% 6.00% 6.00%
TF2x14 T5 9.01% 6.00% 6.00%
TF2x20 26.68% 10.29% 10.29%
TF2x26 26.68% 6.00% 6.00%
TF2x40 26.68% 6.00% 6.00%
TF4x20 46.24% 6.00% 6.00%
TF4x40 46.24% 6.00% 6.00%
TH1x1500 23.19% 6.00% 6.00%
TH1x500 23.19% 6.00% 6.00%
TH1x750 23.19% 6.00% 6.00%
15-48 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



C Metering services prices

Table 15-12 Metering X factors for 2019-24, AER draft decision

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

X factor (non-capital) -0.10% -0.10% -0.10% -0.10%

X factor (capital) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Note: We do not apply an X factor for 2019-20 because we set the 2019-20 metering charges in this
determination.

Table 15-13 Annual metering charges for 2019-20, AER draft decision

Tariff Name Non-Capital Capital Total
Residential Inclining Block $9.71 $19.96 $29.67
Transitional Residential <2MWh $9.71 $19.96 $29.67
Residential ToU $25.10 $22.22 $47.33
Controlled Load $0.82 $11.09 $11.90
Small Business Inclining Block $10.02 $30.52 $40.54
Small Business ToU $24.87 $21.21 $46.08
LV and Transitional $44.27 $27.61 $71.88
Residential Transitional TOU $25.10 $22.22 $47.33
Business Transitional TOU $24.87 $21.21 $46.08
Generator Tariff $2.58 $11.45 $14.03
15 - 40 MWh consumption $25.10 $22.22 $47.33
15-49 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution

determination 2019-24



D Additional information from Ausgrid in relation to its consolidation of ANS

Ausgrid, Response to information request #031 - Consolidation of Ancillary Network Services, Appendix A - Worked examples/scenarios -
Proposed fees/service consolidation, July 2018. (Note: the 2019 fees are those proposed by Ausgrid rather than what the AER has approved)

Underground urban residential subdivision (vacant lots) : 5 Lots

Service FY2014/19 Rez Period | Fee SFY19 [ Fee SFY19 Proposed Service FY2019/24 Reg Period
Administration relating to work performed by ASPs
Administration - Subdivision involring substation/s
Design Information
Design Information - URD including Kisosk/HVC/PT
Design Certfication
Design Certfication - Kisosk/HVC/PT
Design Rechecking (allow 2 @ 1hrx $160.21)

902.55| F |Administration of Contestable Works- General

696.55| F |Design Information - Sim ple

Design Certification - General

1.824.46( F |- . . . e
includes limited re-chacks where time iswithin certification allowance

ToRal| § 152114 [§ 3,523.56 Total

Underground urban residential subdivision (vacant lots) : 35 Lots with substation - Stand alone development

Service F¥2014/19 Rez Period Fee SFY19 Fee SFY19 Proposed Sewice FY2015/24 Reg Period

Administration relating to work performed by ASPs 609 30| F . . .

902 55| F |A st rat! of Contestahle Works- G |
Administration - Subdivision involving subgation/s 1983 F orinstration of Lontestatie Works= Geners
De:fgn Informat!on - - - L9 F 1,900.00%| Q |Design Information - Standard
Design Information - URD including Kisosk/HVC/PT 600.8| F
Design Certfication 80106 F Desion ot fication - G |

- - - s o esign Le ication - General
Des_lgn Certrlca_tlon Kisask/HV C/PT 951.28' F 192446 includes limited re-chacks where time isw ithin certification allowance
Design Rechecking (sllow 2 @ 1.5hrx §16021) 43).63' Q
Total| § 4,784.54 B 4727.01  |Total

* for example purpose only

Underground urban residential subdivision (vacant lots) : 35 Lots with substation - Part of an agreed development master plan

Service FY2014/19 Reg Period Fee SFY19 Fee SFY19 Proposed Sewice FY2019/24 Reg Period

Adm_ln_IStrat_Dn rE|atn_g tD Wc_r"k performEd h‘,f_)l.SF‘S 623.33] F 902.55| F [Administration of Contestable Works - General
Administration - Subdivision involving substation/s 119.89| F
Dresign Inf ti 111 49| F

!gn 1ormae !Uﬂ — - - 696.55| F |Design Information - Sim ple
Design Information - URD inchuding Kisosk/HVC/PT 600.8| F
Design Certfication 801.06] F Desion Corticstion. G |
Design Certfication - Kisosk/HV C/PT 96128| F 1,024.46| F | SN teniication-menerst

- = includes limited re-chacks where time isw ithin certification allowance
Design Rech=cking (ellow 2 @ 1.5hr = 5160.21) 4—5).53' a

Tofal| § 4,784.54 5 3,523.56 Total

Rural Overhead Subdivision : 9 poles with substation
Service FY2014/19 Reg Period Fee SFY19 Fee SFY19 Proposed Sewice FY2019/24 Reg Period
Administration rzlating to work performed by ASPs 400 56| F

Administration - Subdivision involving substation/s 119.83| F
*

902.55| F |Administration of Contestable Works- Generzl

Design Information
Design Information - URD including Kisosk/HVC/PT
Design Certfication

Design Certfication - Kisosk/HVC/PT 961.28| F 1924 46| F

696.55| F |Design Information - Sim ple

Design Certification - General

= = includes limited re-checks where time isw ithin certification allowance
Design Rechecking (sllow 2 @ 1.5hrx $16021) 480.63| Q
TowmEl| 3 4,441.00 3 3,523.56 Total

*for example purpose only
F = Fixed fee service Q= Quoted fee service

15-50 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution determination 2019-24



Ausgrid, Response to information request #008 - Alternative Control Services - Ancillary Network Services, July 2018.
Existing 2014 /19 Proposed 2019 /24

ice
Units $(FYmM)
ex BST

Administration services relating to work performed by ASPs including processing work
Lip to S otz Fixed per Service $33965
Underground urbanresidential 6- Mlas Fized per service §499.56
subdivizion [vacant lols) 1- 40 kts Fixed PET Service $639.39
Chier 400003 Fixed per SErvice 133,50
Frd " vigiorsand Up o & poles: Fized per service $399.65
i :""’.“”“t“"“"” E-10 poles: Fixed per service 349955
T o¢ more poles Fixed PEr SErvice 89921
Underground commercial and industnal o rural subdivisions | OuctedHoury Per Hour 599
Cornrercial and industrial developments DuledHoury Fes Hour 39591 Serefees
Azt relocation or sirest hghting DhactedHaoiary Per Howr 00
Subdivision irvolving substationts [NE W] Fized DET Service 136 Desian related services
Addtond serices equired by ASPIADplicant &.g Guarantes o | CuctedHourdy Pes Hour §33.91 Ad g strali ; testabl "
minigtration of contes e wor
Design related services i |Gereral Fized Pl service $902.55
Design information 5  |Addlioral QuatedHourly | per bour $99.84
Lip to 5 lats Fived pEr SEiCE 5450 64 Mew  |Fioneer Schemes Fixed per service $1.306.75
Lrderground urbanresicential [T Fized par sarvice $E40.85 Design information Jrn]
subdivision [vacant lois] ékﬂ&?ﬁs E:::g xlr_ :::E: :}E%I?I Simple Fize per service $696.55
Firal cvaTwad .l visions il il sxsnsions DuctedHoury Pear Hour 6021 ’ | Standard ! Cornplexc BluotectHourly [ per hour :;?2-0511
Linderground commercial and industrial o nural subdivisions ChsotedHourly Fer Hour $1650.21 - - .
Corrmercal and induastria deviloprments DustedHourly Par Hour 0,21 Few Asset creation Fixed per azsat nurmber $26.96 (baza)
DusctedHourly Par Hour $150.21 $9.98 per azey
Aeest relocation or strest lighting ChsstecHoLirly Per Hour $136.72 Design certification
ChagtedHourly Fer Hour pre AT 2 [l5ereral Fixed el SErYIce $1.926. 45
URD including KicskHVOPT [NE W) Fixed per service $500.00 Oither DuetefHourly | per howr ESEI]]
Chambers. Muli Kiesk, CBD Chambers [NEW] ChusatedHourly Per Hour $150.11 4276 51
Design certification
Lip ko 5 otz Fixed pEr SEACE $320.43
LUinderground urbanresidential &0 Wiss Fized per serice 3450.64
subdivision [vacant lolz] - 40 Icts Fiwed per sorvice 0108
Cheer 401ats Fized DEF SEfWCE $961:8
5 1 1 4
Rursl overhesd subdvisions snd 3. Docs b per cerace o
e T 10 poles i per service
T or rore pales Fied per service $80Le
Uryder ground commercial ard Lip to 101ots Fiued per service 40064
imchustrial or rural subdivizions T 40 lot= Fivad pEr ZErice 1654085
[vacant lots - no development] DOver 40lots Fixed per service 96128
Corenercial and industrid developrents CusotedHaourly Per Hour §136.72
Bzzet relocation o sireet lighting ChaolactHio iy Per Hux ’mfl
CuntedHourly Per Hour $195.72
KioskdHVTIPT [MEW) Fined per service $96120
Charnbers. hulti Kiesk. CED Chambers [HEW] CuotedHourly Per Hour $160.21
Design rechecking
Uncerground urbanresicential subdivision [vacant lois) ChsotedHourly Per Hour $160.21
Ruiral overbead subdivisions and nuial exensions CusotedHourly Per Hour $160.21
Uncerground commercial and indusinal or nural subdivisions CuntedHourly Fer Hour 0.1
Commercial and industid developments CsotecHowiry Par Howur $195.72
ChsobecfHoury Par Howr $235.67
Aszset relocation or sireet lighting gﬁ: l: z:: x :g::;

15-51 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution determination 2019-24



Existing 2014 /19

Services

Price

$(FY19)
ex GST

Prelimina iry service
Frehrrarary enguin serice

| CustectHourly | Per Hour | 322658 =fr— !
Mew | Technicd assessment - Applications orrelozations |Fixed pEr S2rvice 441,27
Connection offer service (basic or standard) ey | Preliminzry enguiry CluotedHoury | per bour $185.0
Basic 1004 Connections NOT requiring a load slip Fixed per service $8.32 $235.51
Basic 1004 Connections requiring a load slip or Fixed per service $21159 Connechon offers
Standard OFfSile or OrSite Augmeritation Work Fised per service $21159 _ ||Basic Fixed per sarvice 16,97
Standard Offer ASP1 Conneclions Fixed per service $27074 “I[Standard Fixed per sarvice 349,92
Standard Ermbedded G ereraion y5MVA capacily CluatectHaurly Per Hour $23667 Mew |Negdiated CiuotedHaumy | per Four 425651
Other connection application related services
Planning studies Flanning studies Cluotedavry | per bour $133.01
Carnang out planning siudies and analysis relation to I > $23.51
dlsm'bulnn [|n:l|udng Tubl-trmsmsslm and dua-function ClustedHourly Per Hour $2WBET = Mew |Site inspection Fixed per s=rvice $48357
Sestia) o O pPIEAene Mey | Technicd Support - Perrnanently Unmetered Suppl| CluctedHourly | per Four $193.01
CluotedHoury | per Four $236.51

Services

Contestable substation commissioning

Proposed 2019 /24

Services

Conneclion application related services

Technical assessment and preliminary enguiry

R @gistereﬂ participant support

Contestable network commizzioning and decommissioning

Underground urban residenti sl subdivizion | vacant lots| Fized e sErvice £20M6.50 Commissioning asselxs
Fural overhesd subdivisions snd rural edensions Fixed pat sarice $1ESH Simple Fized DEr service +1633 75
Urdergrouind cornmencadl and indusirial or neal subdivizion: Fixed P&l servce $2584.9 Standard Eized T ST
Commercial and industrial developments DuotedHeurly Par Hour 6021 I_ = | SuotedHoa P h $3,240.90
Asset relocation o streetlighting QuateciHourly Per Hour $160.21 EImalEE UOIERBUML  per howr $1E0.10
Complex & Charmber substations [NE'w] ChunleciHourly Prer Hour $150.21 $150.00
; Decommissioning agsets
Decornmizsiohing assets CuatedHourly (per hour $1e0.10
Linderground urban residential subdivizsion {vacant lots| Fixed per service $2042 21 Tl $150.00
Fiural overbead subdivisions and rural edensions Fixed D& service $2M2.3
Uridergriind comimencasl and industrial or rual subdivisions ) ) N . - . .
[vacant lots - no development Fixed pel Farce $2042.31 Access Permit. oversight and miscellaneous services
Commercial and industrial developments Fizxed per service $2042.31 Access permils and clearances o work
Azssl relscaticr e strastlighting Fixed pét serves 204231 Flewr 2 Simple permit or claaranee towork Fixed par servics $1.280.92
Complex& Charnber substalions (NEW] QuotedHourly Per Hour $160.21 Complex permit or clzarance to wark CuotedHourly |per haur $160.10 or
= $199.01 or
Clearance to work £1E0.00
]Ele‘“m to work | ] Fixed P&l servce ] $1041.39 l Mew  |Cancellation - Simple Fixed per service $496.32
Actess (standby person) Few  |Cancellation - Complzsx Fized PEr SErvice $1.136.72
Accass [stanchy person| [ QuotedHourly | Fer Hour [ suss: Inztall f remove cverbead network carths QuotedHourly [per hour
Plew $180.00
'Cﬂnl'l!lﬁ. ﬁllfleh. cation Jadsras f_adlltuliuu = DOther access permits and clearances to work
[Cormestiont relucaion 1 ucess Taclitgion | QuoiedHourly | Per Hour |1 — s[Access - standby person CluotedHaurly [per hour $150.00
~corfi ; ed o

Customer Interface coordination for contestable works Mew Accoss - confined spacs entry pemit CluctedHourly [per hour 160,10
Cuusionner intsdacs coordinalion: for contssiable werks QuolecHeurly | Fer Hour [ seoat $150.00
2 Process and praect facilitation CuatedHourly | per hour $199.01

2 $236.51

New Specialist services QuatedHourly [per howr —

15-52

Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution determination 2019-24



Existing 2014 /19 Proposed 2019 /24

Sarvices Linits

\S P spectio (i

Inspection of service work by Level 1 ASPs

A Grade Ficed  perlot $80.1
First 1 loi=: B Grade Fised [ £192.2%
IC Grade Ficed  perlot $400.54
A Grack Fired  perlot 4806
Uhderaround urben residential Rt 410 lots: B Grade Ficed  perlol 215
subdivigion [ vecart lols] C Girade Ficed  perlot $240 32
A rade Ficed et ot 1602
Femairider: B Grads Fized peer lot 36408
L Grade Ficed  perlot 11" ]
U Mat Fee bravel e lus 05 B 60 raed lme i80m
A Grade $9613
i puoles B Grade $192 25
C Grade $352.47
AGrade $80.1
o &1 poles B Grade | g0z |
Fural overbead subdivisions and CGrade $320.43
nard exlerisions AGrade 16400
Ti+ poles B Grade 1215
C Grade 240 37
PTs 2 18011
[Flus RatFee travel tirree: pluss: 05 hr 3 A2 iraved Fee 580N
A Erack Ficed  perlot 152 75
First 10 lois: BGrace Ficed  perlot 400,54
C Grade Ficed  periot 3801
N A Grade Ficed perlot $132 75
Liderground camimercis) and Hest 40 lots: BGrace Ficed perlol 005
indhustrial or nare subdivisions .
[vacant lots - nodevelopment] Chinde Ficed__ perkt 3]
A Grade Fized e Lot $192 29
Flomeiredir; gg'x E'ﬁ W:: s:g;u.\‘l Inapaction services - Private elactrical inatallations and accradited service pravidera
r i per -
[Flus et fee travel time plus 0.5 hr @ A2 travel lime HB064 Inspection of Ielvel 1ASP works
FWILY UG Jorl, ABSE rlsed Snitch, UGCH (NEW) Fined ETaele 128170 by [Metwinrc Consirction - Level 1ASF works [SuctzdHou v per hour [ #B0in ]
Decornmissicn subatalion [NEW) Fixed [eemp——— 4112143 3 [Fia-inapection - Level TASF works [QuctedHounly | par heur [
Sebstetons [FeshT) [ S e (N MMFiwed 1 D:H”HM““ ::2?; Inzpection of level 2 ASP works [MOSW)
p Fized
Corenercial and industrial developments DQustsdiHourly Fer Hour 26T i rads e pentis) SEIEE
Chostsdtaarly For Hour $IE0. 37 B Grade Fized p=r MOSw $56.90
CuotedHourly For Hour 3672 C Grade Fized par MOSMW $1E5 0B
Azzet relocation or shrest lighting Croteci-ourly Fer Hour $236.67 Fle-inzpection — ASP Level 2 Wwarka CluotzdHourly | m=r eur of imspedtion F177 07
2 by = . ZEE] Inspection of elecincal contractor works
Mew |Ser\lice =ize »100A ard mandatary inepections |Qu0badHoul|y | par CCEW | {17707 |
R R R |Fe-inspection of elecirical contractor warks |Buot=cHou | per hour of inspecion T
All Saracs commechione | Grada Fined [P garvice £3299 | ':“""’T - - =
Par MokFication of Gervics Wk B Grade Foend oor service (I 3 Izt gale, review & irmplemzrkation of rermedal CluotzdHourl v [ per biour
(HCIS W) C Grade Fw— v Serdce s | actions associated with ASF's connechon works RS
Re-inspection of L1 8 L2
) ClaviecHourly Per Hour $160.2)
Lirrens i wetion ChaslaciHourly Pee Hour $10 72
ChaotacHearl Par Hour 423667
Installation (CoCEW) | QuotediHourly | Per Howr [IEEE
review 8
inwvestigate, review & implementation of remedidl actions QEET +

sssociated with ASP's connection werks

15-53 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution determination 2019-24



Existing 2014 /19 Proposed 2019 /24

Price

Linits Services Tyvpe Units $ [Fr13)
ex GST
Authorisation of ASPs
|Level 1859 [Fixed [ Der sETVicE: | 360005 +—I Level 1 ASP
|[Level 2 ASP |Fixad | per servics | $42034 ¢ > Avghorizatior/Pe-authori zation [Annual Fee) Fixed per service $31.39
hew [Pecording of an additional companu to existing actH Fixed PEr service $4992
hews  |Upgrade to include additional class Fixed DEr SETYICE $B6.17
Mew  |Company Authorisation - nitial Fixed pEr SErvice 354119
Meve  |Company Be-authorization [Annual Fes] Fixead per service $18.25
Level 2 ASP
hew  [lribal Authonsation Fixed DEr Service $740.25
¥ | Re-authorisation [Annual Fes] Fixed pEr SErvice $339.99
Mew | Additonal authorisation Fixed per service $39.04
Lewel 3 ASP
Mleve |ﬂ|_ihnrisalion‘|:le-a|_lhnri =ahon [Bienrial Fee] |F|xed per service | £74008 |

Price

Services Units $ [F¥13)
ex GST

Network safety services and security
Rectification works

f Rectification of illegal connections DuctedHourlv | per hour $137 48
a Reclification of illegal Connections CuetedfHorly Prer Hour san [ Provision of service crewladditional crew OuotedHourly | per hour $150.00
':' :;;:';';g:ﬁ:f: CEend kblonal crew gu”ol:‘djxly x :::r :2:;235 K Fitting of tiger tails OuotedHourly | per hour gtﬂegu‘al:
d High load escots il BN S — b——sHighload escorts CuatedHourly | per hour $150.00
Tempaorary power CuatedHourly [ per hour $160.00
pply and ct temporary supply 1o ONe of More customers Mew |Bushfire mitigation works CuotedHourly | per howr $150.00
Install & remove HV LL Links Fixed per service $5.768.75 Mew |Meutral integritby testing OuotedfHourly | per howr £1/0.00
:f:z :ﬁ: rr::mﬁf E::ﬁ x ﬁs: :g‘g;ﬁ Mew |De-energisation of wires for 2afe approach CluotedHourly | per hour £150.00
Connec & disconnect MG to OH mains Fixed Der guwce 289743 Mew |Rectification of network related custorner Fault CuotedHourly [ per hour $150.00
Connect & disconnect MG to LY board in Kiosk Fixed per service $2.266.91 Cable termination and relocation
e Tk cable termination at zone substation CluotedfHourly | per hour $T0.00 +
materials
Sublransrnission cable terrnination at zome substalid QuotedHourly | per our $%0.00 or
Fews $360.70 or
$236.51
+ materials
Complex custorner inititasd asset relocation CluotedHourly | per Four $5B0.00 or
Fews $960.10 or
$236.51
+ materials
Consultancy and review services
Mew |Engineering consultancy QuatedHourly | per hour 4270958
Approved rnateri als list application QuotedfHourly | per Four $236.01or
Hew $275.88
Traiming
Mew | Training - 5 to 9 participants Fixed Per service £160.10
Mewe | Traiming - 10ko 14 participants Fixed per service $92.29
Mew | Traiming - 15 or more participants Fixed DEer service $56.04
Mew |Complex traiming CluatedHourly | per hour £33

15-54 Attachment 15 — Alternative control services | Draft decision - Ausgrid distribution determination 2019-24



	Note
	Contents
	Shortened forms
	15 Alternative control services
	15.1 Draft decision
	15.2 Ausgrid's Proposal
	15.3 Assessment approach
	15.4 Ancillary network services
	15.4.1 Ancillary network services—Draft decision
	15.4.2 Ancillary network services—Reasons for draft decision

	15.5 Public Lighting
	15.5.1 Public lighting—Draft decision
	15.5.2 Public lighting—Reasons for draft decision

	15.6 Metering services
	15.6.1 Metering services—Draft decision
	15.6.2 Metering services—Reasons for draft decision
	A Ancillary network services prices
	B Public lighting prices
	C  Metering services prices
	D Additional information from Ausgrid in relation to its consolidation of ANS




